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Exhibit 99.1

SouFun Announces Proposed US$250 Million Convertible Senior Notes Offering

BEIJING – December 3, 2013 – SouFun Holdings Limited (NYSE: SFUN) today announced that it proposes to offer up to US$250 million in aggregate
principal amount of convertible senior notes due 2018 (the “notes”), subject to market conditions. The notes are to be offered and sold to qualified
institutional buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) and to non-U.S. persons in offshore
transactions pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act. The conversion rate and other terms of the notes have not been finalized and will be
determined at the time of pricing of the offering. The Company intends to grant to the initial purchasers a 30-day option to purchase up to an additional
US$50 million principal amount of notes solely to cover over-allotments, if any.

The notes will be unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the Company and will rank equally in right of payment with all of the Company’s future
unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness. The notes will be convertible into the Company’s American depositary shares (“ADSs”), which as of the date of
this press release represent one Class A ordinary share of the Company, HK$1.00 par value, at the option of the holders, in integral multiples of US$1,000
principal amount, at any time prior to the close of business on the second business day immediately preceding the maturity date. Subject to limited
circumstances, the Company will not have the right to redeem the notes prior to maturity. Holders of the notes will have the right to require the Company to
repurchase for cash all or part of their notes on December 15, 2016 at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the notes to be repurchased,
plus accrued and unpaid interest.

The Company plans to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including new products and services, working capital, capital
expenditures, business expansion and potential acquisitions.

The notes, the ADSs deliverable upon conversion of the notes and the Class A ordinary shares represented thereby, have not been registered under the
Securities Act, or any state securities laws. They may not be offered or sold within the United States or to U.S. persons, except to qualified institutional
buyers in reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144A under the Securities Act, and to certain persons in offshore transactions in
reliance on Regulation S under the Securities Act.

This press release shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to purchase any of these securities, and shall not constitute an offer,
solicitation or sale of the notes, the ADSs or the Class A ordinary shares represented thereby in any state or jurisdiction in which such an offer, solicitation or
sale would be unlawful.

Safe Harbor Statement

This news release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, and as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by
terminology such as “will,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates” and similar statements. All statements other than
statements of historical fact in this press release are forward-looking statements and involve certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to
differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations,
assumptions, estimates and projections about the Company and the industry in which the Company operates, but involve a number of unknown risks and
uncertainties, Further information regarding these and other risks is included in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent occurring events or circumstances, or changes in its
expectations, except as may be required by law. Although the Company believes that the expectations expressed in these forward-looking statements are
reasonable, it cannot assure you that such expectations will turn out to be correct, and actual results may differ materially from the anticipated results. You are
urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements contained herein and are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such
forward-looking statements, which are qualified in their entirety by these cautionary statements.



Exhibit 99.2

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto set forth in this offering memorandum, the “Management’s discussion and analysis” in our 2012
Annual Report on Form 20-F and the financial statements and notes in our consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our 2012 Annual
Report on Form 20-F. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. As used in this document, “we,” “us,” the
“Company,” “our” or “SouFun” are to SouFun Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands, our predecessor, our consolidated
subsidiaries and our consolidated controlled entities. As used herein, $ or US$ refer to United States dollars and RMB refers to “RMB” and “Renminbi,” the
legal currency of China. Our actual results and the timing of selected events could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking
statements as a result of various factors, including those set forth under “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Overview

We operate the leading real estate Internet portal in China, as measured by the number of page views and visitors to our websites as of September 30, 2013,
according to Development Counseling Center, Inc. (“DCCI”), an independent market research institution, commissioned by us. We also operate one of the
leading home furnishing and improvement websites in terms of unique visitors according to research from CR-Nielsen in 2012. Through our websites, we
provide marketing, e-commerce, listing and other value-added services for China’s fast-growing real estate and home-related sectors. Our user-friendly
websites support active online communities and networks of users seeking information on, and other value-added services for, the real estate and home-
related sectors in China. Our current service offerings include:
 

 

•  Marketing services: We offer marketing services on our websites, mainly through advertisements, to real estate developers in the marketing phase
of new property developments, as well as to real estate agencies and suppliers of home furnishing, improvement and other home-related products
and services who wish to promote their products and services. A majority of our revenues is derived from marketing services. Marketing services
were the largest source of our revenues in 2012 and the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

 

 

•  E-commerce services: We began to offer e-commerce services in 2011, including SouFun membership services and online transaction platform
services. We provide both free and paid SouFun membership services to registered members of our SouFun cards. Our free services include
primarily regular updates regarding local property developments, tours to visit property developments and other services relating to property
purchases. Our paid services primarily include offers to purchase properties at a discount from our partner developers and dedicated information
and related services to facilitate property purchases. Our members pay a specified fee for each property in order to be eligible for the discount.
Prior to 2012, our SouFun membership services were categorized as other value-added services and products. In addition, through our
www.jiatx.com website, we offer an online transaction platform and related e-commerce services to home furnishing and improvement vendors in
China. Our SouFun membership services have grown rapidly, making e-commerce services the second largest source of our revenues in 2012 and
the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

 

 

•  Listing services: We offer basic and special listing services. Our basic listing services are primarily offered to real estate agents, brokers,
developers, property owners and managers and suppliers of home furnishing and improvement and other home-related products and services. Our
basic listing services allow our customers to post information about their products and services on our websites. Our special listing services offer
customized marketing programs involving both online listings and offline themed events. Listing services were the third largest source of
revenues in 2012 and the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

 

 

•  Other value-added services: We offer subscription-based access to our information database and research reports and “total web solution”
services. In December 2013, we also announced that we would begin offering financial services by third parties that relate to home purchases
through our SouFun Financial Services Channel. In 2009 and 2010, we also sold other value-added products which consisted of prepaid cards
issued by home furnishing and improvement vendors. We ceased the sale of prepaid cards in 2011. We have built a large and active community of
users, who are attracted by the comprehensive real estate and home-related content available on our portal that forms the foundation of our
service offerings. According to CR-Nielsen, in the fourth quarter of 2012, our website, www.soufun.com, received a monthly average of
approximately 28.1 million unique visitors and generated a monthly average of approximately 64.6 million website visits. We currently maintain
about 100 offices to focus on local market needs.
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Our revenues increased by 48.6% from US$282.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$420.2 million in the same period in 2013. Our
net income attributable to our shareholders increased by 94.2% from US$96.0 million to US$186.5 million over the same period. Marketing, e-commerce,
listing and other value-added services accounted for 60.0%, 21.9%, 16.5% and 1.6%, respectively, of our total revenues in the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and 43.1%, 28.8%, 26.5% and 1.6%, of our total revenues in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Key operating and financial performance metrics

We monitor the key operating and financial performance metrics set forth in the tables below to help us evaluate growth trends, establish budgets, measure the
effectiveness of our sales and marketing efforts and assess our operational efficiencies. Certain of these measures, non-GAAP net income and adjusted
earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“adjusted EBITDA”) are not measures calculated in accordance with GAAP and should not be
considered as an alternative to any measure of financial performance calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP
measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies because other companies may not calculate them in the same manner that we
do.
 
   Year Ended December 31,    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2012    2011    2010    2013    2012  
   (U.S. dollars, in thousands)  
Non-GAAP net income   $174,203    $123,879    $74,419    $192,328    $109,093  
Adjusted EBITDA    213,472     153,370     89,223     239,107     138,502  

Non-GAAP net income measures GAAP net income, excluding the impact of stock-based compensation expense, initial public offering related expense,
other-than-temporary impairment on available-for-sale security, gain on bargain purchase, withholding tax on dividends and one-off tax impact.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as non-GAAP net income before income tax, excluding one-off tax impact and withholding tax related to dividend, interest
expenses, interest income, and depreciation. Adjusted EBITDA, while generally a measure of profitability, excludes certain non-cash expenses, interest and
other income, income taxes, and certain other items that management believes affect the comparability of operating results.

Non-GAAP net income and adjusted EBITDA are key measures used by our management and board of directors to understand and evaluate our core
operating performance and trends. In particular, we believe that the exclusion of the expenses eliminated in calculating non-GAAP net income and adjusted
EBITDA can provide a useful measure for period-to-period comparisons of our core business. Accordingly, we believe that non-GAAP net income and
adjusted EBITDA provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results in the same manner as our
management and board of directors.

These non-GAAP measures have limitations as analytical tools, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our financial
results as reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations are:
 

 •  although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized may have to be replaced in the future,
and adjusted EBITDA does not reflect cash capital expenditure requirements for such replacements or for new capital expenditures;
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 •  non-GAAP net income does not reflect the potentially dilutive impact of equity-based compensation;
 

 •  adjusted EBITDA does not reflect tax payments that historically have represented a reduction in cash available to us or tax benefits that may arise
as a result of generating net losses; and

 

 •  other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate adjusted EBITDA or similarly titled measures differently, which reduces its
usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these and other limitations, you should consider non-GAAP net income and adjusted EBITDA alongside other GAAP-based financial
performance measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income and our other GAAP financial results.

The following tables present reconciliations of net income to non-GAAP net income and net income to adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations for each
of the periods indicated:
 
   Year Ended December 31,    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

Reconciliation of net income and non-GAAP net income   2012   2011   2010    2013   2012  
   (U.S. dollars, in thousands)  
GAAP net income   $151,804   $101,597   $63,148    $186,588   $ 96,044  
Share-based compensation    7,149    7,170    5,075     5,235    3,996  
Initial public offering related expense    —      —      2,760     —      —    
Other-than-temporary impairment on available-for-sale security    14    4,343    —       (821)   14  
Gain on bargain purchase    —      —      —       (102)   —    
One-off tax impact(1)    (1,631)   (7,645)   3,406     (15,101)   (1,631) 
Withholding tax related to dividends(2)    16,867    18,414    —       16,529    10,671  
Non-GAAP net income    174,203    123,879    74,389     192,328    109,094  
 
(1) One-off tax impact recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 represents the adjustment on the applicable income tax rate used to

measure the deferred tax liabilities in relation to the cumulative undistributed earnings of our two PRC subsidiaries which were not permanently
reinvested. In September 2013, the subsidiaries obtained approvals from the tax authority for a reduced withholding tax rate of 5% on repatriation of
dividends during the years 2013 to 2015 under the Arrangement between the Mainland of China and the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region for
the Avoidance of Double Taxation.

One-off tax impact recognized in the year ended December 31, 2012 and nine months ended September 30, 2012 represents the adjustment on two of
our PRC subsidiaries’ prior year tax positions upon obtaining approvals from tax authority in April 2012 to claim the tax incentive of “Software
Enterprise” effective January 1, 2011.

One-off tax impact recognized in the year ended December 31, 2011 represents an adjustment on certain of our PRC subsidiaries’ tax position in
relation to Guoshuihan [2010] No.157 (“Circular 157”) as the tax authority made a clarifying interpretation during 2011.

One-off tax impact recognized in the year ended December 31, 2010 represents cumulative adjustments on certain of our subsidiaries’ tax positions
between January 1, 2008 and when Circular 157 was issued and in effect.

 

(2) Withholding tax related to dividends represents deferred tax liabilities recognized in relation to undistributed earnings of the PRC subsidiaries that are
available for distribution to non-PRC parent companies during the period presented.
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   Year Ended December 31,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
Reconciliation of non-GAAP and adjusted EBITDA   2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  
   (U.S. dollars, in thousands)  
Non-GAAP net income   $174,203   $123,879   $74,389   $192,328   $109,094  
Add Back       
Interest expenses    11,630    4,026    —      10,187    8,036  
Income tax expense excluding one-off tax impact and withholding tax related to dividends   40,669    31,848    14,816    49,138    30,555  
Depreciation expenses    6,376    4,100    2,378    6,979    4,769  
Subtract       
Interest income    (19,406)   (10,483)   (2,390)   (19,525)   (13,951) 
Adjusted EBITDA    213,472    153,370    89,193    239,107    138,503  

Recent developments

BaoAn acquisition

In December 2012, we entered into an agreement to acquire a portion of the BaoAn Building in Shanghai for our Shanghai headquarters through the
acquisition of the entire equity interests in three companies that owned and operated the property from China BaoAn Group Co., Ltd., a Chinese company,
and its affiliated companies, for RMB800 million (US$127.3 million) in cash. The property, located at 800 Dongfang Road, Pudong, Shanghai, has usable
space of approximately 42,000 square meters and is currently used for offices, retail space and a hotel. We plan to gradually convert it into office and training
space to support our business expansion in Shanghai and East China area. The relevant regulatory approvals were obtained and the acquisition was completed
in the first quarter of 2013.
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Dividend distribution

In July 2013, we declared a cash dividend of US$1.00 per share on our ordinary shares, or an aggregate of US$81.0 million to holders of our ordinary shares
and ADSs, payable to shareholders of record on July 29, 2013.

Factors affecting our results of operations

Economic growth in China and in the PRC real estate market

We conduct substantially all of our business and operations in China. Accordingly, our results of operations have been, and are expected to continue to be,
affected by the general performance of China’s economy. As a leading real estate Internet portal, our financial results have also been affected by the
performance of the real estate and home furnishing and improvement sectors in China.

Growth in China’s Internet and online marketing sectors

We are an Internet portal company and a majority of our revenues is generated from our marketing services. As such, our results of operations are heavily
dependent on the successful and continued development of China’s Internet and online marketing sectors. The Internet has emerged as an increasingly
attractive and cost-effective advertising channel in China, especially as the number of Internet users, disposable income of urban households and network
infrastructure in China have increased.

Competition in China’s online real estate and home-related Internet services

We face competition from other companies in each of our primary business activities. In particular, the online real estate and home-related Internet service
market in China has become increasingly competitive, and such competition may continue to intensify in future periods. As the barriers to entry for
establishing Internet-based businesses are typically low, it is possible for new entrants to emerge and rapidly scale up their operations. We expect additional
companies to enter the online real estate and home-related Internet service industry in China and a wider range of online services in this area will be
introduced. As a result, we will need to offer new and differentiated services to remain competitive.

Performance of certain geographic areas and urban centers in China

A substantial portion of our revenues is concentrated in China’s major urban centers including Beijing, Shanghai, Chengdu, Chongqing, Tianjin and
Shenzhen. Although the portion of our revenues from these six urban centers has decreased as we expanded our operations elsewhere in China, we expect
them to continue to represent a significant portion of our revenues in the near term. We also plan to expand into new geographic areas and sectors. As of
September 30, 2013, we had established real estate-related content, search services, marketing and listing coverage of more than 330 cities across China, and
we offer our SouFun membership services in more than 35 cities. The financial performance of our business in new cities will have a substantial impact on
our results of operations as we expand into new markets, as we may incur significant additional operating expenses, including hiring new sales and other
personnel, in order to expand our operations.

PRC regulations affecting the Internet, online marketing and real estate industries

The Internet, online marketing and real estate industries in China are heavily regulated. PRC laws, rules and regulations cover virtually every aspect of these
industries, including entry into the industry, the scope of permissible business activities and foreign investment. The PRC government also exercises
considerable direct and indirect influence over these industries by imposing industry policies and other economic measures. Many of these regulations have
recently been implemented and are expected to be refined and adjusted over time. Moreover, the PRC government regulates interest rates, real estate
transaction taxes and the acquisition and ownership of real estate. It also regulates Internet access and the distribution of news, information or other content,
as well as products and services, through the Internet. The PRC government also levies business taxes, value-added taxes, surcharges and cultural
construction fees on advertising-related sales in China, such as sales of our marketing, e-commerce, listing and other value-added services. In addition,
because certain of our PRC subsidiaries and consolidated controlled entities currently qualify as “high and new technology enterprises,” those subsidiaries
and entities enjoy tax holidays from the relevant PRC tax authorities or under local governmental policies. If we were to lose such preferential tax treatment,
we would be subject to a higher enterprise income tax rate, which would have a material and adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations
and profitability. Political, economic and social factors may also lead to further policy refinement and adjustments. The imposition of new laws and
regulations, or changes to current laws and regulations, could have a material impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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Demand for home furnishing and improvement information and products

As China’s real estate market has expanded and matured, the ancillary home furnishing and improvement industry has also been growing to meet rising
consumer demand. Similarly, we have expanded our marketing and listing services to suppliers of home furnishing and improvement products and services.
By adding this category of advertisers and clients, we have been able to expand our sources of marketing and listing service revenues and, accordingly, expect
our revenue growth to benefit from the continued growth of China’s home furnishing and improvement sectors.

Discussion of selected statements of operations items

Revenues

We derive our revenues from marketing, e-commerce, listing and other value-added services.

The following table sets forth the principal components of our total net revenues by amount and as a percentage of our total net revenues for the periods
presented:
 
  For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  

  U.S. $   

% of
total net
revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total net
revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total net
revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total net
revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total net
revenues 

  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Revenues:           
Marketing services  $249,861    58.1%  $246,634    71.7%  $167,711    74.7%  $181,245    43.1%  $169,627    60.0% 
E-commerce services   102,162    23.8%   24,170    7.0%   —      —      121,029    28.8%   62,052    21.9% 
Listing services   72,874    16.9%   67,125    19.6%   40,355    18.0%   111,568    26.5%   46,781    16.5% 
Other value-added services   5,361    1.2%   5,897    1.7%   3,001    1.3%   6,384    1.6%   4,261    1.6% 
Other value-added products   —      —      —      —      13,423    6.0%   —      —      —      —    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total revenues  $430,258    100.0%  $343,826    100.0%  $224,490    100.0%  $420,226    100.0%  $282,721    100.0% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

 
6



Marketing services

Our marketing service revenues consist of revenues derived from the advertising services provided by our new home, secondary and rental properties and
home furnishing and improvement businesses. Our marketing services include the design and deployment on our websites of banners, links, logos and
floating signs. In 2010, 2011, 2012 and the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013, revenues generated from our marketing services represented
74.7%, 71.7%, 58.1%, 60.0% and 43.1% of our revenues, respectively. We expect revenues from marketing services to remain the most important source of
our revenues for the foreseeable future.

The following table presents our marketing service revenues for each of our businesses by amount and percentage of our revenues for the periods indicated:
 
  For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  

  U.S. $   

% of
marketing

service
revenues   U.S. $   

% of
marketing

service
revenues   U.S. $   

% of
marketing

service
revenues   U.S. $   

% of
marketing

service
revenues   U.S. $   

% of
marketing

service
revenues  

  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Marketing service revenues:           
New home  $222,963    89.2%  $210,719    85.4%  $138,030    82.3%  $163,404    90.2%  $153,446    90.5% 
Home furnishing and improvement   25,695    10.3%   33,635    13.7%   28,634    17.1%   17,098    9.4%   15,255    9.0% 
Secondary and rental   1,203    0.5%   2,280    0.9%   1,047    0.6%   743    0.4%   926    0.5% 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total  $249,861    100.0%  $246,634    100.0%  $167,711    100.0%  $181,245    100.0%  $169,627    100.0% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

New home business accounted for 82.3%, 85.4%, 89.2%, 90.5% and 90.2% of our marketing service revenues in 2010, 2011, 2012, the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

E-commerce services

Our paid SouFun membership services primarily include offers to purchase properties at a discount from our partner developers and dedicated information
and related services to facilitate property purchases. Fees of our paid SouFun membership services generally range from RMB5,000 to RMB20,000. In
addition, through our website www.jiatx.com, we offer an online transaction platform and related e-commerce services to home furnishing and improvement
vendors in China. We earn a commission, which generally ranges from 5% to 15% of the sales transaction amount, from the third-party vendors when a
transaction is completed through our marketplace and online payment platforms. Revenues from e-commerce services represented 7.0%, 23.8%, 21.9% and
28.8% of our revenues in 2011, 2012, the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

Listing services

We offer basic listing services and special listing services. Revenues from basic listing services are predominantly derived from our secondary and rental
business. Special listing services are tailor-made marketing campaigns provided primarily to developers marketing new property developments. We identify
property developments with similar attributes and create a plan for collectively promoting such property developments in a “special listing,” typically in the
form of an online listing supported or supplemented by an offline event, such as a physical discussion forum or a banquet gathering, with the special listing as
the theme.
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The following table sets forth our listing service revenues by amount and percentage of our revenues for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  

   U.S. $   

% of
listing
service

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
listing
service

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
listing
service

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
listing
service

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
listing
service

revenues 
   (in thousands, except percentages)  
Listing service revenues:            
Basic listing   $55,626    76.3%  $55,359    82.5%  $32,297    80.0%  $100,214    89.8%  $35,726    76.4% 
Special listing    17,248    23.7%   11,766    17.5%   8,058    20.0%   11,354    10.2%   11,055    23.6% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $72,874    100.0%  $67,125    100.0%  $40,355    100.0%  $ 111,568    100.0%  $46,781    100.0% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Other Value-added Services and Products

We derive revenues from other value-added services, including subscriptions to our information database, research reports and total web solution services. In
December 2013, we also announced that we would begin offering financial services by third parties that relate to home purchases through our SouFun
Financial Services Channel. In addition, we sold other value-added products, consisting of prepaid cards issued to us by certain home furnishing and
improvement vendors in exchange of our marketing services, in 2009 and 2010. In 2010, 2011, 2012 and the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and
2013, revenues from other value-added services and products represented 7.3%, 1.7%, 1.2%, 1.6% and 1.6% of our revenues, respectively.

Cost of revenues

Our cost of revenues includes cost of services and cost of other value-added services and products. Cost of services primarily consists of staff costs, business
taxes, value-added taxes and surcharges, operating lease expenses, network costs, communication expenses, share-based compensation expenses and other
costs directly related to the offering of our marketing, e-commerce, listing and other value-added services and products. In 2010, 2011, 2012 and the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013, our cost of revenues represented 27.6%, 19.4%, 18.8%, 19.6% and 17.8% of our revenues, respectively.

Operating expenses

Our operating expenses consist of selling expenses and general and administrative expenses. The following table sets forth the components of our operating
expenses for the periods indicated, both in absolute amounts and as percentages of our total net revenues. We expect our operating expenses to generally
increase in absolute amount and decrease as percentage of total net revenues in the future:
 
  For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  

  U.S. $   

% of
operating
expenses   U.S. $   

% of
operating
expenses   U.S. $   

% of
operating
expenses   U.S. $   

% of
operating
expenses   U.S. $   

% of
operating
expenses  

  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Operating expenses:       
Selling expenses  $ 80,056    53.1%  $ 67,207    49.1%  $42,512    50.6%  $ 67,112    54.9%  $52,241    53.0% 
General and administrative expenses   70,780    46.9%   69,611    50.9%   41,547    49.4%   55,223    45.1%   46,375    47.0% 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total  $150,836    100.0%  $136,818    100.0%  $84,059    100.0%  $122,335    100.0%  $98,616    100.0% 
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Selling expenses

Our selling expenses primarily consist of staff costs, such as salaries and benefits paid to personnel in our sales and distribution department, operating lease
expenses, traveling and communication expenses, office expenses and advertising and promotion expenses, including fees we pay to other Internet portals for
the purpose of promoting and increasing traffic to our websites. Selling expenses also include other expenses incurred in relation to our selling and
distribution activities and share-based compensation costs in connection with stock options and other share-based compensation granted to our sales and
marketing personnel. We expect our selling expenses to increase in the near future in line with an increase in revenues as we continue to promote our websites
and our brand name.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of staff costs, such as salaries and benefits paid to our management and general administrative, product
and development personnel, bad debt expense relating to uncollectible accounts receivable, office expenses, communication expenses and other expenses in
relation to general and administrative purposes, as well as website development expenses related to the maintenance of our Internet portal browser and real
estate database. Our general and administrative expenses also include share-based compensation costs in connection with share options and other share-based
compensation granted to our general administrative, technical and research personnel. We expect our general and administrative expenses to increase in
absolute amounts as our business continues to grow and remain relatively stable as a percentage of our revenues.

Taxation

We are subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits arising in or derived from the jurisdictions where we, our subsidiaries or our consolidated controlled
entities are domiciled or have operations.

Cayman Islands

Under the current laws of the Cayman Islands, we and our subsidiaries, China Home Holdings Limited, China Property Holdings Limited and Sou You Tian
Xia Holdings Limited, are not subject to tax on income or capital gains. In addition, upon payments of dividends by us to our shareholders, we do not believe
any Cayman Islands withholding tax will be imposed.

British Virgin Islands

Under the current laws of the British Virgin Islands, our subsidiaries, Pendiary Investments, Selovo Investments, China Home Holdings (BVI) Limited, China
Property Holdings (BVI) Limited, Best Scholar Holdings Limited and Sou You Tian Xia Holdings (BVI) Limited, are not subject to tax on income or capital
gains. In addition, upon payments of dividends by these companies to their shareholders, we do not believe any British Virgin Islands withholding tax will be
imposed.

Hong Kong

Our subsidiaries, Bravo Work Investments Limited, China Index Academy, SouFun International, China Home Holdings (HK) Limited, China Real Estate
Agent University, HK Property Network Limited and Sou You Tian Xia Holdings (HK) Limited are incorporated in Hong Kong. No provision for Hong Kong
profits tax has been made in the financial statements as our subsidiaries in Hong Kong have no assessable profits for the three years ended December 31, 2012
and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013. In addition, upon payment of dividends by these companies to their shareholders, we do not believe
any Hong Kong withholding tax will be imposed.
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PRC

The New EIT Law applies a unified 25.0% enterprise income tax (“EIT”) rate to both foreign invested enterprises and domestic enterprises, unless a
preferential EIT rate is otherwise stipulated. A five-year transition period was allowed for those enterprises which enjoyed a reduced EIT rate prior to 2008
with the transitional EIT rates of 18.0%, 20.0%, 22.0%, 24.0% and 25.0% for 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, respectively. Thus, the applicable EIT rate
for SouFun Shenzhen and SouFun Shanghai was 22.0%, 24.0%, 25.0% and 25% for 2010, 2011 and 2012 and the nine months ended September 30, 2013,
respectively.

On April 14, 2008, the relevant governmental regulatory authorities released further qualification criteria, application procedures and assessment processes
for qualifying for the “high and new technology enterprise” (“HNTE”) status under the New EIT Law which entitles qualified and approved entities for a
favorable statutory tax rate of 15.0%.

In April 2009, the State Administration for Taxation (“SAT”) issued Circular Guoshuihan 2009 No. 203 (“Circular 203”) stipulating that entities which
qualified for HNTE status should apply with the relevant tax authorities to enjoy the reduced EIT rate of 15.0% provided under the New EIT Law starting
from the year when an entity’s new HNTE certificate becomes effective. In addition, an entity which qualified for HNTE status was able to continue to enjoy
its remaining tax holiday from January 1, 2008 provided that it has obtained the HNTE certificate according to the new recognition criteria set by the New
EIT Law and the relevant regulations.

In May and June 2009, certain of our wholly owned subsidiaries and consolidated controlled entities, SouFun Media, SouFun Network, Beijing Technology,
Beijing JTX Technology and Beijing Zhongzhi, obtained the new HNTE certificate with effect from January 1, 2009. As approved by the relevant tax
authorities, Beijing Zhongzhi and SouFun Media were entitled to enjoy the reduced EIT rate of 15.0% for 2009, 2010 and 2011. Beijing Technology, SouFun
Network were entitled to continue their remaining tax holiday granted under the old EIT Law of 7.5%, 7.5%, 7.5% for 2009, 2010 and 2011, respectively.
Beijing JTX Technology was entitled to continue its remaining tax holiday granted under the old EIT Law of nil, 7.5%, 7.5%, 7.5% for 2009, 2010, 2011 and
2012, respectively.

The HNTE certificates for SouFun Network, SouFun.Media, Beijing Zhong Zhi and Beijing JTX Technology expired on May 27, 2012. The HNTE
certificates for Beijing Technology expired on June 12, 2012. We applied for renewal of the HNTE certificates for these subsidiaries, which would enable
them to continue qualifying for the preferential tax rates in 2012, 2013 and 2014. The approval for the renewal of the HNTE certificates for the five
subsidiaries was published on the Beijing Municipal Science & Technology Commission’s website between April and October 2012 and we received the
renewed HNTE certificates between May and November 2012.

The SAT subsequently issued Circular Guoshuihan 2010 No.157 (“Circular 157”) in April 2010 to further clarify the applicable EIT rate for entities which
qualified for HNTE status. According to Circular 157, entities which qualified for HNTE status should elect one of the following two EIT treatments and no
changes can be made once the election is made:

1) The applicable EIT rate is 15.0% but the remaining tax holiday should no longer be enjoyed; or

2) The remaining tax holiday could be enjoyed based on the transitional EIT rates, that is, 18.0%, 20.0%, 22.0% 24.0% and 25.0% from 2008 to 2012.

The effective date of Circular 157 was January 1, 2008. As a consequence of Circular 157, we elected to apply the second EIT treatment. The applicable EIT
rate for SouFun Network and Beijing Technology was 10.0%, 11.0% and 12.0% for 2009, 2010 and 2011, respectively, while the applicable EIT rate for
Beijing JTX Technology was nil, 11.0% and 12.0% for 2009, 2010 and 2011, respectively.
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During 2011, the Beijing Municipal State Tax Bureau clarified the tax policy with the SAT in relation to the “three-year exemption, three-year 50.0%
reduction” tax holiday that was implemented for entities which qualified for the HNTE status in the Zhongguancun Science Park (“ZSP”) and reached a
verbal agreement with the SAT that Circular 157 is not applicable to the entities registered in the ZSP. As a result, the applicable income tax rates for SouFun
Network, Beijing Technology, and Beijing JTX Technology, our subsidiaries registered in the ZSP, each of which qualified for the HNTE status, were entitled
to be 7.5%, 7.5%, 7.5% for 2010 and 2011 and 15.0%, 15.0%, 7.5% for 2012, respectively. Accordingly, income tax expenses of US$7.5 million were
reversed in 2011 for the cumulative effect of unnecessarily applying Circular 157 during the 2009 and 2010. The reversed tax expenses consisted of current
income tax expenses of US$4.8 million and deferred tax expenses of US$2.7 million.

On March 26, 2012, Beijing Hong An and Beijing Tuo Shi, obtained the certificates of “Software Enterprise” with effect from January 1, 2011. Accordingly,
the two subsidiaries were entitled to two-year enterprise income tax exemption for 2011 and 2012 and reduced enterprise income tax rate of 12.5% for 2013,
2014 and 2015. As a result of the change in tax status of the two subsidiaries, we reversed income tax expenses of US$1.6 million in 2012 for the cumulative
effect of applying the statutory tax rate of 25.0% during 2011. The reversed tax expenses consisted of current income tax expense of US$1.2 million and
deferred tax expense of US$0.4 million.

In September 2013, the PRC tax bureau granted SouFun Media and SouFun Network a reduced withholding tax rate of 5% on earnings to be distributed
between years 2013 and 2015. Therefore, deferred tax liabilities related to the undistributed earnings of SouFun Media and SouFun Network amounting to
US$15,101 was reversed during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 for the cumulative effect of applying 10% tax rate to the earnings attributable to
Soufun Media and Soufun Network.

Critical accounting policies

For our critical accounting policies, please see ‘‘Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—A. Operating Results—Critical Accounting
Policies’’ in our 2012 Annual Report on Form 20-F. We have not made material changes to our critical accounting policies since December 31, 2012.
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Results of operations

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated results of operations for the periods indicated.
 
  For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

  2012   2011   2010   2013   2012  

  U.S. $   

% of
total
net

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total
net

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total
net

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total
net

revenues  U.S. $   

% of
total
net

revenues 
  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Revenues         

Marketing services  $249,861    58.1%  $246,634    71.7%  $ 167,711    74.7%  $181,245    43.1%  $169,627    60.0% 
E-commerce services   102,162    23.8%   24,170    7.0%   —      —      121,029    28.8%   62,052    21.9% 
Listing services   72,874    16.9%   67,125    19.6%   40,355    18.0%   111,568    26.5%   46,781    16.5% 
Other value-added services   5,361    1.2%   5,897    1.7%   3,001    1.3%   6,384    1.6%   4,261    1.6% 
Other value-added products   —      —      —      —      13,423    6.0%   —      —      —      —    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total revenues   430,258    100.0%   343,826    100.0%   224,490    100.0%   420,226    100.0%   282,721    100.0% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Cost of revenues         
Cost of services   (80,863)   (18.8)%   (66,571)   (19.4)%   (49,120)   (21.9)%   (74,686)   (17.8)%   (55,549)   (19.6)% 
Cost of other value-added products   —      —      —      —      (12,891)   (5.7)%   —      —      —      —    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total cost of revenues   (80,863)   (18.8)%   (66,571)   (19.4)%   (62,011)   (27.6)%   (74,686)   (17.8)%   (55,549)   (19.6)% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Gross profit   349,395    81.2%   277,255    80.6%   162,479    72.4%   345,540    82.2%   227,172    80.4% 
Operating expenses         

Selling expenses   (80,056)   (18.6)%   (67,207)   (19.5)%   (42,512)   (18.9)%   (67,112)   (16.0)%   (52,241)   (18.5)% 
General and Administrative expenses   (70,780)   (16.5)%   (69,611)   (20.3)%   (41,547)   (18.5)%   (55,223)   (13.1)%   (46,375)   (16.4)% 

Other income   —      —      —      —      —      —      441    0.1%   —      —    
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income   198,559    46.1%   140,437    40.8%   78,420    34.9%   223,646    53.2%   128,556    45.5% 
Foreign exchange (loss) income   90    0.0%   1    0.0%   (462)   (0.2)%   2    0.0%   78    0.0% 
Realized gain—trading securities   —      —      263    0.1%   282    0.1%   —      —      —      —    
Interest income   19,406    4.5%   10,483    3.0%   2,390    1.1%   19,525    4.6%   13,951    4.9% 
Interest Expense   (11,630)   (2.7)%   (4,026)   (1.2)%   —      —      (10,187)   (2.4)%   (8,036)   (2.8)% 
Government Grant   1,298    0.3%   1,399    0.4%   740    0.3%   3,245    0.8%   1,104    0.4% 
Other-than-temporary impairment on available-for-sale

security   (14)   (0.0)%   (4,343)   (1.3)%   —    —      —      —      (14)   (0.0)% 
Realized gain—available-for-sale securities   —      —      —      —      —      —      821    0.2 %   —      —    
Gain on bargain purchase   —      —      —      —      —      —      102    0.0 %   —      —    

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interests   207,709    48.3%   144,214    41.9%   81,370    36.2%   237,154    56.4%   135,639    48.0% 
Income tax expenses   (55,905)   (13.0)%   (42,617)   (12.4)%   (18,222)   (8.1)%   (50,566)   (12.0)%   (39,595)   (14.0)% 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income  $151,804    35.3%  $101,597    29.5%  $ 63,148    28.1%  $186,588    44.4%  $ 96,044    34.0% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (6)   (0.0)%   (28)   (0.0)%   40    0.0%   71    0.0%   —      —    

Net income attributable to SouFun Holdings Limited’s
shareholders   151,810    35.3%   101,625    29.6%   63,108    28.1%   186,517    44.4%   96,044    34.0% 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax           
Foreign currency translation adjustments   1,378    0.3%   10,839    3.2%   5,344    2.4%   13,219    3.1%   (2,445)   (0.9)% 
Unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale security   743    0.2%   —      —      (721)   (0.3)%   78    0.0%   700    0.2% 
Realized gain on available-for-sale security   —      —      —      —      —      —      (821)   (0.2)%   —      —    
Reclassification adjustment for loss included in net

income   —      —      721    0.2%   —      —      —      —      —      —    
Other comprehensive income, net of tax   2,121    0.5%   11,560    3.4%   4,623    2.1%   12,476    3.0%   (1,745)   (0.6)% 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Comprehensive income   153,925    35.8%   113,157    32.9%   67,771    30.2%   199,064    47.4%   94,299    33.4% 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests   (6)   (0.0)%   (28)   (0.0)%   40    0.0%   84    0.0%   —      —    

Comprehensive income attributable to SouFun
Holdings Limited’s shareholders  $153,931    35.8%  $ 113,185    32.9%  $ 67,731    30.2%  $198,980    47.4%  $ 94,299    33.4% 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Share-based compensation expenses included in:           
Cost of revenues  $ 1,162    0.3%  $ 1,103    0.3%  $ 749    0.3%  $ 858    0.2%  $ 624    0.2% 
Selling expenses   1,626    0.4%   1,506    0.4%   1,035    0.5%   1,219    0.3%   859    0.3% 
General and administrative expenses   4,361    1.0%   4,561    1.3%   3,291    1.5%   3,158    0.8%   2,513    0.9% 
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Nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2012

Revenues

Our revenues increased by 48.6% from US$282.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$420.2 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013. This increase in revenues was primarily driven by the growth of SouFun membership services and listing services.

Marketing services. Revenues from marketing services increased by 6.8% from US$169.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$181.2
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

E-commerce services. Revenues from e-commerce services increased 95.0% from US$62.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to
US$121.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013. This increase in revenues was primarily due to primarily due to expansion of SouFun
membership services in existing and new geographic markets.

Listing services. Revenues from our listing services increased by 138.5% from US$46.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$111.6
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, primarily due to a 180.5% increase in revenues from basis listing services from US$35.7 million to
US$100.2 million over the same periods driven by a substantial growth in our paying agent subscribers.

Other value-added services and products. Revenues from other value-added services and products increased by 49.8% from US$4.3 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 to US$6.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013. This increase was primarily due to the increased data
demand from subscribers in major cities in China.

Cost of revenues

Our cost of revenues as a percentage of our total revenues was 19.6% and 17.8% in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively. Our
cost of revenues increased by 34.5% from US$55.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$74.7 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013. This increase was primarily due to (1) an increase in staff costs from US$24.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to
US$29.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, due to our hiring of editorial staff and customer service personnel throughout 2013 to support
our growth, and (2) an increase in business taxes, value-added taxes and surcharges from US$19.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to
US$27.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and other expenses primarily due to our business growth.
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Gross profit and gross margin

As a result of the foregoing, our gross profit increased by 52.1% from US$227.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$345.5 million
in the nine months ended September 30, 2013. Our gross margin increased slightly from 80.4% in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to 82.2% in the
nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Operating expenses

Our operating expenses increased by 24.1% from US$98.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$122.3 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2013. The increase in our operating expenses was attributable to increases in staff costs as our headcount increased.

Selling Expenses. Our selling expenses increased by 28.5% from US$52.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$67.1 million in the
nine months ended September 30, 2013, primarily due to an increase in staff costs. Staff costs increased by 28.2% from US$29.7 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2012 to US$38.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, mainly due to the hiring of additional sales and marketing
personnel to support our business growth.

General and Administrative Expenses. Our general and administrative expenses increased by 19.1% from US$46.4 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 to US$55.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013. This increase was primarily due to an increase in staff costs, which
increased by 22.2% from US$20.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$24.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013,
primarily due to our hiring of additional staff.

Operating Income and Operating Margin

Our operating income increased by 74.0% from US$128.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$223.6 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2013. Our operating margin increased from 45.5% in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to 53.2% in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, driven by the revenue growth and effective cost control.

Foreign Exchange Gain

We had a foreign exchange gain of $0.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 due to the appreciation of the Renminbi. We had a de minimis
foreign exchange gain in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, primarily.

Interest Income

Our interest income increased by 40.0% from US$14.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$19.5 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, mainly due to our increased bank deposits.

Interest Expenses

Our interest expenses increased by 26.8 % from US$8.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$10.2 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, primarily due to our increased bank borrowings in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.
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Other-than-temporary Impairment on Available-for-sale Security

We had de minimis other-than-temporary impairment on available-for-sale security in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, as compared with nil in the
nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Realized gain on Available-for-sale Security

Realized gain of $821,000 was recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 due to the subsequent recover of the share price of SYSWIN Inc
upon the disposal of the investment.

Government Grants

Our government grants, which consisted of refund on business taxes and government subsidy, totaled US$1.1 million in the nine months ended September 30,
2012 and US$3.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Gain on bargain purchase

The excess of the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired over the cost of BaoAn Acquisition as of the acquisition date of US$102,000 was
recognized as a gain on bargain purchase in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Income before Income Taxes and Noncontrolling Interest

As a result of the foregoing, our income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest increased by 74.8% from US$135.6 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 to US$237.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Income Tax Expenses

Our income tax expenses increased by 27.7% from US$39.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to US$50.6 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2013, while the effective tax rate decreased from 29.2% in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to 21.3% in the nine months
ended September 30, 2013. The increase in our tax expenses was principally due to our increased income before income taxes, and the decrease in our
effective tax rate was mainly due to reversal of $15.1 million of income tax expenses as earnings attributable to SouFun Media and SouFun Network being
now subject to a lower withholding tax rate of 5% upon distribution to their respective immediate investment companies for the three years commencing 2013
upon receipt of the approval from relevant tax authority in September 2013.

Net Income Attributable to Our Noncontrolling Interests

Net income attributable to our noncontrolling interests was nil in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, as compared with net income of US$0.07
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Net Income Attributable to SouFun Holdings Limited Shareholders

As a result of the foregoing, our net income attributable to our shareholders increased by 94.2% from US$96.0 million in the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 to US$186.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013. Our net income margin increased from 34.0% in the nine months
ended September 30, 2012 to 44.4% in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Inflation

Since our inception, inflation in China has not materially impacted our results of operations. Although we have not in the past been materially affected by
inflation since our inception, we can provide no assurance that we will not be affected in the future by higher rates of inflation in China.
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Recently issued accounting pronouncements

In February 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU 2013-02, “Reporting of Amounts Reclassified Out of Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income.” The amendments do not change the current requirements for reporting net income or other comprehensive income in financial
statements. However, the amendments require an entity to provide information about the amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive
income by component. In addition, an entity is required to present, either on the face of the statement where net income is presented or in the notes,
significant amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income by the respective line items of net income but only if the amount reclassified
is required under U.S. GAAP to be reclassified to net income in its entirety in the same reporting period. We adopted the amendments effective January 1,
2013. The adoption of ASU 2013-2 did not have a significant effect on our consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity and capital resources

Historically, we have financed our operations primarily through internally generated cash equity financings and bank borrowings. As of September 30, 2013,
we had approximately US$294.4 million in cash and cash equivalents. Our cash and cash equivalents primarily consist of cash and bank deposits. All of our
investments with original stated maturities of 90 days or less are classified as cash and cash equivalents. Of our cash and cash equivalents as of September 30,
2013, US$178.0 million was held inside the PRC and US$116.4 million was held outside of the PRC. Of the US$178.0 million held inside the PRC, US$41.7
million was held by our consolidated controlled entities and US$136.3 million was held by our subsidiaries. See “Risk Factors—Risks related to doing
business in China—We rely primarily on dividends and other distributions on equity paid by our subsidiaries, and any limitation on the ability of our
subsidiaries to make payments to us could have a material adverse effect on our ability to conduct our business as well as our liquidity” and “—Government
control of currency conversion may limit our ability to utilize our revenues effectively” in our 2012 Annual Report on Form 20-F for additional discussion.
All of our investments with original stated maturities of greater than 90 days and less than 365 days are classified as short-term investments. As of
December 31, 2010, 2011, 2012 and September 30, 2013, we had short-term investments of US$62.4 million, US$8.6 million, US$26.8 million and US$26.3
million, respectively.

As of September 30, 2013, we had U.S. dollar-denominated short-term borrowings of US$270.7 million, consisting of bank borrowings of US$50.0 million
and US$220.7 million from financial institutions in Singapore and Hong Kong, respectively. These bank borrowings are repayable on demand and bear
interest at interest rates ranging from LIBOR plus 1.9% to LIBOR plus 2.7%. These bank borrowings are secured by bank deposits of approximately US$55.4
million and US$247.2 million, respectively, placed with financial institutions in the PRC. The cash deposits pledged for the bank borrowings will be released
after we repay the bank borrowings in full. These pledged deposits are classified as restricted cash on our consolidated balance sheets.

As of September 30, 2013, we had U.S. dollar-denominated long-term borrowings of US$180.8 million, obtained from financial institutions in the United
States, which are due in the third quarter of 2015 and 2016. These borrowings bear an interest rate of LIBOR plus 1.7% to LIBOR plus 2.6% and are secured
by bank deposits of US$206.5 million placed with financial institutions in the PRC. The cash deposits pledged for the bank borrowings will be released after
we repay the bank borrowings in full. These pledged deposits are classified as restricted cash on our consolidated balance sheets They are not available for
withdrawal or our general use until after the corresponding bank loans are repaid.

We believe that our working capital is sufficient for our present requirements. We may, however, seek additional cash resources due to changed business
conditions or other future developments, including selling additional debt securities or additional equity securities or obtaining credit facilities to meet our
cash needs. See “Risk factors— Risks relating to our ADSs—We may need additional capital, and the sale of additional ADSs or other equity securities could
result in additional dilution to our shareholders, while the incurrence of debt may impose restrictions on our operations” in our 2012 Annual Report on Form
20-F.
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Cash flows

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash flows for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Year Ended December 31,   

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2012   2011   2010       2013          2012     
   (U.S. dollars, in thousands)  
Consolidated statements of cash flows data       
Net cash generated from operating activities   $ 218,893   $ 157,701   $106,510   $ 265,689   $ 127,091  
Net cash used in investing activities    (129,294)   (20,231)   (46,096)   (16,564)   (632) 
Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities    (122,600)   (163,662)   14,404    (77,631)   (141,312) 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (32,247)   (21,106)   79,281    176,215    (15,372) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    150,414    171,520    92,239    118,167    150,414  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year    118,167    150,414    171,520    294,382    135,042  

Net cash generated from operating activities

We had a net cash generated by operating activities of US$265.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, which was primarily attributable to
our net income of US$186.6 million during this period, an increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities of US$21.1 million primarily attributable to an
increase in unrecognized tax benefits, related interest and penalties, increase in deferred revenue of US$61.8 million primarily due to more advances from our
marketing and basic listing customers, and US$60.0 million increase in customers’ refundable fees primarily due to expansion of SouFun membership
services in existing and new cities. This was partially offset by an increase of US$42.0 million in accounts receivable and US$47.6 million in funds receivable
due to the expansion of our business operations.

We had net cash generated by operating activities of US$127.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, which was primarily attributable to our
net income of US$96.0 million during this period, an increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities of US$20.1 million primarily attributable to an
increase in unrecognized tax benefits, related interest and penalties and an increase in deferred revenue of US$27.7 million primarily due to more advances
from our marketing and basic listing customers. This was partially offset by an increase of US$36.8 million in accounts receivable and US$14.9 million in
funds receivable due to the expansion of our business operations.

Net cash used in investing activities

Our net cash used in investing activities was US$16.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. This was primarily attributable to a US$12.8
million increase in prepayment for the acquisition from China BaoAn Group Co., Ltd. of the entire equity interests in three companies that own and operate a
property located in Shanghai, China, a US$10.0 million increase in short-term investments in the form of fixed-rate time deposits in China, a US$4.8 million
increase in property and equipment. These amounts were partially offset by an increase in cash proceeds received from the maturity of short-term investments
of US$9.6 million relating to our fixed-rate time deposits in China and proceeds from the disposal of available-for-sale security of US$1.5 million.

Our net cash used in investing activities was US$0.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. This was primarily attributable to short-term
investments of US$33.3 million in the form of fixed-rate time deposits in China and US$16.0 million spent in purchases of property and equipment primarily
consisting of commercial properties in Sanya, Hainan Province, China. These amounts were partially offset by cash proceeds received due to the maturity of
short-term investments of US$31.6 million relating to our fixed-rate time deposits in China and proceeds of US$26.1 million from collection of loans to
Beijing Pujin Finance Company and Dandong Yuanlong Villa Management Company, both independent third parties.
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Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities

Our net cash used in financing activities was US$77.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013, primarily due to dividend payments to our
shareholders of US$81.0 million and an increase in restricted cash pledged security for bank borrowings of US$108.7 million. These amounts were partially
offset by proceeds from long-term bank borrowings of US$100.0 million and proceeds from the exercise of share options of US$21.6 million. We borrowed
long-term bank borrowings of US$100.0 million in July 2013 and applied a substantial majority of the proceeds to pay dividends to our shareholders.

Our net cash used in financing activities was US$141.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, primarily due to dividend payments to our
shareholders of US$131.0 million and restricted cash US$110.0 million pledged as security for bank borrowings. These amounts were partially offset by
proceeds from short-term bank borrowings of US$15 million, proceeds from long-term bank borrowings of US$80.8 million and proceeds from the exercise
of share options of US$6.3 million.

Capital expenditures

Our capital expenditures were US$4.8 million and US$16.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively. Our
capital expenditure in the first nine months of 2013 was primarily due to the payment of the remaining consideration for acquiring the BaoAn Building in
Shanghai, China. Our capital expenditure in the first nine months of 2012 was primarily due to the purchase of certain commercial properties in Sanya,
Hainan province, China. We expect our capital expenditures to increase in the future as our business continues to develop and expand as we make further
improvements to our websites and our services.

Contractual obligations

The following table sets forth our contractual obligations as of September 30, 2013:
 
   Payment Due by Period  

   Total    
Less than

1 year    2-3 years    
4-

5 years    
More

than 5 years 
   (U.S. dollars, in thousands)  
Operating lease commitments   $ 22,777    $ 8,939    $ 10,909    $2,929     —    
Loan principal and interest expense obligation    468,215     203,664     264,551     —       —    

Our loan principal and interest expense obligations relate to our US-dollar denominated bank borrowings of US$50.0 million, US$220.7 million and
US$180.8 million obtained from financial institutions in Singapore, Hong Kong and New York. These bank borrowings are secured by bank deposits of
approximately US$55.4 million, US$247.2 million and US$206.5 million, respectively, placed with financial institutions in the PRC. These pledged deposits
are classified as restricted cash on our consolidated balance sheets. These bank borrowings are repayable on demand and bear interest at interest rates ranging
from LIBOR plus 1.7% to LIBOR plus 2.7%.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

We do not currently have any outstanding off-balance sheet arrangements or commitments. We have no plans to enter into transactions involving, or
otherwise form relationships with, unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements
or commitments.

Related Party Transactions

The Company has engaged in certain related party transactions in the aggregate of US$993,000 in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and
US$863,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.
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DEPOSIT AGREEMENT dated as of December [—], 2013 (the “Deposit Agreement”) among SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED and its successors

(the “Company”), JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as depositary hereunder (the “Depositary”), and all holders from time to time of international
American depositary receipts (“Regulation S ADRs”) evidencing international American depositary shares (“Regulation S ADSs”) and Rule 144A American
depositary receipts (“Rule 144A ADRs” and, together with the Regulation S ADRs, the “ADRs”) evidencing Rule 144A American depositary shares (“Rule
144A ADSs” and, together with the Regulation S ADSs, the “ADSs” ), in each case representing deposited Shares (defined below). The Company hereby
appoints the Depositary as depositary for the Deposited Securities and hereby authorizes and directs the Depositary to act in accordance with the terms set
forth in this Deposit Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein have the meanings ascribed to them in Section 1 or elsewhere in this Deposit Agreement.
The parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Certain Definitions.

(a) “ADR Register” is defined in paragraph (3) of the Form of Regulation S ADR and paragraph (3) of the Form of Rule 144A ADR, as the case may
be.

(b) “ADSs” are defined in the introductory paragraph of each Form of ADR.

(c) “Custodian” is defined in paragraph (15) of the Form of Regulation S ADR and Form of Rule 144A ADR.

(d) “Delivery Order” is defined in Section 3.

(e) “Deposited Securities” is defined in the introductory paragraph of the Form of Regulation S ADR and Form of Rule 144A ADR.

(f) “DTC” and “DTC Participant” are defined in Section 2(b).

(g) “Form of Rule 144A ADR” means the certificates evidencing Rule 144A ADSs substantially in the form of Exhibit A-1 annexed hereto; “Form of
Regulation S ADR” means the certificates evidencing Regulation S ADSs substantially in the form of Exhibit A-2 annexed hereto; “Form of ADR” shall
mean either the Form of Regulation S ADR, the Form of Rule 144A ADR or both such forms, as the context may require. Each Form of ADR is hereby
incorporated herein and made a part hereof; the provisions of each Form of ADR, as the case may be, shall be binding upon the parties hereto. Unless the
context otherwise requires, the term “Regulation S ADR” includes the Master Regulation S ADR, the term “Rule 144A ADR” includes the Master Rule 144A
ADR, and the term “ADRs” includes each of the Master Regulation S ADR and the Master 144A ADR.

(h) “Holder”, in the case of the Regulation S ADRs, is defined in paragraph (3) of the Form of Regulation S ADR and, in the case of the Rule 144A
ADRs, is defined in paragraph (3) of the Form of Rule 144A ADR. The term Holder shall refer to the Holder of either ADRs, or to any of them, as the context
requires.
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(i) “Letter of Representations” is defined in Section 2(b).

(j) “Master ADRs”, “Master Regulation S ADR” and “Master Rule 144A ADR” are each defined in Section 2(b).

(k) “Regulation S” means Regulation S, as promulgated under the Securities Act of1933, as such regulation and/or any of the rules therein are amended
from time to time.

(l) “Rule 144” and “Rule 144A” shall mean Rules 144 and 144A, respectively, under the Securities Act of 1933, as such rules may be amended from
time to time.

(m) “Securities Act of 1933” means the United States Securities Act of 1933, as from time to time amended. “Securities Exchange Act of 1934” means
the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as from time to time amended.

(n) “Shares” means the Class A ordinary shares of the Company, and shall include the rights to receive Shares specified in paragraph (1) of each Form
of ADR.

(o) “Transfer Office” with respect to (i) Regulation S ADRs is defined in paragraph (3) of the Form of Regulation S ADR and (ii) Rule 144A ADRs is
defined in paragraph (3) of the Form of Rule 144A ADR, as the case may be.

(p) “Unrestricted ADSs” means American depositary shares issued under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement.

(q) “Unrestricted Deposit Agreement” means that Deposit Agreement dated as of September 22, 2010 among the Company, the Depositary and all
holders from time to time of American depositary receipts issued thereunder.

(r) “Withdrawal Order” with respect to (i) Regulation S ADRs is defined in paragraph (2) of the Form of Regulation S ADR and (ii) Rule 144A ADRs
is defined in paragraph (2) of the Form of Rule 144A ADR.

2. ADRs.

(a) Generally. ADRs shall be engraved, printed or otherwise reproduced at the discretion of the Depositary in accordance with its customary practices
in its depositary receipt business, or at the request of the Company typewritten and photocopied on plain or safety paper, and shall be substantially in the form
set forth in the Form of Regulation S ADR and the Form of Rule 144A ADR, respectively, with such changes as may be required by the Depositary or the
Company to comply with their obligations hereunder, any applicable law, regulation or usage or to indicate any special limitations or restrictions to which any
particular ADR is subject. ADRs may be issued in denominations of any whole number of ADSs. ADRs shall be executed by the Depositary by the manual or
facsimile signature of a duly authorized officer of the Depositary. ADRs bearing the facsimile signature of anyone who was at the time of execution a duly
authorized officer of the Depositary shall bind the Depositary, notwithstanding that such officer has ceased to hold such office prior to the delivery of such
ADRs. Regulation S ADRs shall bear a CUSIP number that is different from the CUSIP number assigned to the Rule 144A ADRs as well as any depositary
receipts not issued under the Deposit Agreement.
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(b) Book-Entry Form. The Depositary shall have sole discretion as to whether any ADRs may trade in book-entry or certificated form. The Depositary

may enter into a letter of representations in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B with The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), for acceptance of the ADSs
(the “Letter of Representations”). The Company or its nominee shall make application with Euroclear S.A./N.V. (“Euroclear”) and Clearstream Banking,
société anonyme (“Clearstream”) for acceptance of the Regulation S ADSs. So long as the ADSs are traded through DTC’s book-entry settlement system,
unless otherwise required by law, (i) all Rule 144A ADSs shall be evidenced by a single global ADR (the “Master Rule 144A ADR”), registered in the name
of DTC or its nominee and held by DTC or a custodian for DTC on behalf of its participants, and no person acquiring Rule 144A ADSs shall receive or be
entitled to receive delivery of certificated Rule 144A ADRs, (ii) all Regulation S ADSs shall be evidenced by a single global ADR (the “Master Regulation S
ADR”), registered in the name of DTC or its nominee and held by DTC or a custodian for DTC on behalf of its participants, and no person acquiring
Regulation S ADSs shall receive or be entitled to receive delivery of certificated Regulation S ADRs, (iii) ownership of beneficial interests in the Master Rule
144A ADR will be shown on, and the transfer of such ownership will be effected only through, records maintained by (1) DTC or its nominee with respect to
institutions having accounts with DTC (“DTC Participants”) or (2) DTC Participants, and (iv) ownership of beneficial interests in the Master Regulation S
ADR will be shown on, and the transfer of such ownership will be effected only through, records maintained by Euroclear and Clearstream through an
account held through DTC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, initial settlement of the Regulation S ADSs shall occur through the DTC accounts maintained by
Euroclear and Clearstream. The Depositary or its agent shall act as custodian for DTC and hold the Master Rule 144A ADR and the Master Regulation S
ADR. Each Master ADR shall evidence the number of ADSs from time to time indicated in the records of the Depositary for such issuance and shall be
endorsed with such legends required by the Depositary, the Company or DTC, as the case may be.

(c) Certificated ADRs. If any ADSs cease to trade through the book-entry settlement system or either or both of Euroclear or Clearstream do not make,
or cease to make, its book-entry settlement system available for the ADSs, the Company may make other arrangements acceptable to the Depositary for
book-entry settlement of the ADSs or shall instruct the Depositary to make certificated ADRs, substantially in the Form of Regulation S ADR or Form of
Rule 144A ADR, as the case may be, with such appropriate changes thereto and the Deposit Agreement as the Company and the Depositary may agree,
available to owners of beneficial interests in the Master ADRs upon appropriate instructions from the proper Holder of a Master ADR.
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3. Deposit of Shares. In connection with the deposit of Shares hereunder, the Depositary or the Custodian may require the following a written order (a

“Delivery Order”), in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, directing the Depositary to (x) if certificated ADRs are not then available pursuant to Section 2,
credit a specified DTC Participant or the DTC account of Euroclear or Clearstream, as the case may be, for a specified amount (and make appropriate
notifications thereof) and adjust its records in respect of the appropriate Master ADR, or (y) if certificated ADRs are then available pursuant to Section 2,
execute and deliver at the Transfer Office to, or upon the written order of, the person or persons designated in such order a ADR or ADRs for the number of
ADSs representing such deposited Shares. Shares presented for deposit shall, at the time of such deposit, be registered in the name of JPMorgan Chase Bank,
N.A., as depositary for the benefit of holders of ADRs or in such other name as the Depositary shall direct. After the Company notifies the Depositary (and
the Company agrees to make any such notification promptly) that any securities of the same class (within the meaning of Rule 144A(d)(3)(i) under the
Securities Act of 1933) as the Shares or the ADSs have been listed on a national securities exchange registered under Section 6 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 or quoted in a U.S. automated inter-dealer quotation system (within the meaning of Rule 144A(d)(3)(i) under the Securities Act of 1933), the
Custodian may not accept for deposit hereunder against issuance of Rule 144A ADSs any securities of such class unless the Company notifies the Depositary
that it has received evidence satisfactory to it that such securities were not when issued of such class as securities so listed or quoted. Deposited Securities
shall be held by the Custodian for the account and to the order of the Depositary for the benefit of Holders of ADRs (to the extent not prohibited by law) at
such place or places and in such manner as the Depositary shall determine. Deposited Securities may be delivered by the Custodian to any person only under
the circumstances expressly contemplated in this Deposit Agreement. To the extent that the provisions of or governing the Shares make delivery of
certificates therefor impracticable, Shares may be deposited hereunder by such delivery thereof as the Depositary or the Custodian may reasonably accept,
including, without limitation, by causing them to be credited to an account maintained by the Custodian for such purpose with the Company or an accredited
intermediary, such as a bank, acting as a registrar for the Shares, together with delivery of the documents, payments and Delivery Order referred to herein to
the Custodian or the Depositary.

4. Issue of ADRs. After any permitted deposit of Shares hereunder, the Custodian shall notify the Depositary of such deposit and of the information
contained in any related Delivery Order by letter, first class airmail postage prepaid, or, at the request, risk and expense of the person making the deposit, by
cable, telex or facsimile transmission. At all times in the case of Rule 144A ADSs, the Depositary shall use reasonable efforts to obtain an executed certificate
substantially in the form of Exhibit C-1 annexed hereto (or in such other form as the Company shall approve) or an electronic certification through DTC, in
lieu of such certification set forth in Exhibit C-1, in connection with each such deposit, except deposits pursuant to paragraphs (10) and (13) of the Form of
Rule 144A ADR, from or on behalf of each person named in the Delivery Order to receive a credit of ADSs or certificated ADRs. After receiving such notice
from the Custodian and any such certificate, the Depositary, subject to the Deposit Agreement and paragraphs (4) and (7) of the applicable Form of ADR,
shall (x) if certificated ADRs are not then available pursuant to Section 2, credit the DTC Participant or the DTC account of Euroclear or Clearstream, as the
case may be, for the account specified in the Delivery Order, make appropriate notifications thereof and adjust its records to increase the number of ADSs
evidenced by the applicable Master ADR, or (y) if certificated ADRs are then available pursuant to Section 2, execute and deliver at the Transfer Office, to or
upon the order of any person named in such notice, one or more ADRs registered as requested, in either case for the number of ADSs representing such
deposited Shares.
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5. Distributions on Deposited Securities. To the extent that the Depositary determines in its discretion that any distribution pursuant to paragraph (10) of

the applicable Form of ADR is not practicable with respect to any Holder, the Depositary may make such distribution as it so determines is practicable,
including the distribution of foreign currency, securities or property (or appropriate documents evidencing the right to receive foreign currency, securities or
property) or the retention thereof as Deposited Securities with respect to such Holder’s ADRs in each case without liability for interest thereon or the
investment thereof.

6. Withdrawal of Deposited Securities; Merging of CUSIP numbers. In connection with any surrender of ADSs for withdrawal of the Deposited
Securities represented thereby, directions from the Depositary to the Custodian to deliver Deposited Securities shall be given by letter, first class airmail
postage prepaid, or, at the request, risk and expense of the person surrendering ADSs, by cable, telex or facsimile transmission. Delivery of Deposited
Securities may be made by the delivery of certificates (which, if required by law shall be properly endorsed or accompanied by properly executed instruments
of transfer or, if such certificates may be registered, registered in the name indicated in any Withdrawal Order) or by such other means as the Depositary may
deem practicable, including, without limitation, by transfer of record ownership thereof to an account designated in the Withdrawal Order maintained either
by the Company or an accredited intermediary, such as a bank, acting as a registrar for the Deposited Securities.

On or after the one year anniversary of the date of this Deposit Agreement, the Company may provide the Depositary with (a) a written request to
merge the CUSIP numbers of the securities issued under this Deposit Agreement with those issued under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement and (b) a legal
opinion of U.S. counsel to the Company, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Depositary, stating that the conversion of the Rule 144A ADSs
and Regulation S ADSs issued hereunder to Unrestricted ADSs issuable under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement is exempt from the registration
requirements of the Securities Act and that the Shares represented by the Rule 144A ADSs and Regulation S ADSs are not “restricted securities” within the
meaning of Rule 144 promulgated under the Securities Act. Upon receipt of such written request and legal opinion, and any other documents that the
Depositary may reasonably request, the Depositary will request DTC to merge the CUSIP numbers for the ADSs issued hereunder with the CUSIP number
for the Unrestricted ADSs issued under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement. Upon the merging of the CUSIP numbers, the Depositary will promptly notify
the Company that the ADSs issued hereunder are thereafter deemed to have been issued under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement. Issuance fees shall be
charged in accordance with the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement in connection with any and all movements from this Deposit Agreement to the Unrestricted
Deposit Agreement.
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7. Substitution of ADRs. The Depositary shall execute and deliver a new ADR of like tenor in exchange and substitution for any mutilated certificated

ADR upon cancellation thereof or in lieu of and in substitution for such destroyed, lost or stolen certificated ADR, unless the Depositary has notice that such
ADR has been acquired by a bona fide purchaser, upon the Holder thereof filing with the Depositary a request for such execution and delivery and a sufficient
indemnity bond and satisfying any other reasonable requirements imposed by the Depositary.

8. Cancellation and Destruction of ADRs. All ADRs surrendered to the Depositary shall be cancelled by the Depositary. The Depositary shall adjust its
records to decrease the number of ADSs evidenced by the applicable Master ADR in respect of all ADSs evidenced thereby surrendered for withdrawal of
Deposited Securities upon each such withdrawal. The Depositary is authorized to destroy ADRs in certificated form so cancelled in accordance with its
customary practices.

9. The Custodian. Any Custodian in acting hereunder shall be subject to the directions of the Depositary and shall be responsible solely to it. The
Depositary reserves the right to add, replace or remove a Custodian. The Depositary will give prompt notice of any such action, which will be advance notice
if practicable. Any Custodian may resign from its duties hereunder by at least 30 days written notice to the Depositary. The Depositary may discharge any
Custodian at any time upon notice to the Custodian being discharged. Any Custodian ceasing to act hereunder as Custodian shall deliver, upon the instruction
of the Depositary, all Deposited Securities held by it to a Custodian continuing to act. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Deposit
Agreement (including the ADRs) and subject to the penultimate sentence of paragraph (14) of each ADR, the Depositary shall not be responsible for, and
shall incur no liability in connection with or arising from, any act or omission to act on the part of the Custodian except to the extent that the Custodian has
(i) committed fraud or willful misconduct in the provision of custodial services to the Depositary or (ii) failed to use reasonable care in the provision of
custodial services to the Depositary as determined in accordance with the standards prevailing in the jurisdiction in which the Custodian is located.

10. Lists of Holders. The Company shall have the right to inspect the records of the Depositary in respect of each Master ADR, any transfer records of
the Depositary and its agents, the ADR Register, take copies thereof and require the Depositary and its agents to supply copies of such portions of such
records as the Company may request. The Depositary or its agent shall furnish to the Company promptly upon the written request of the Company, a list of
the names, addresses and holdings of ADSs by all Holders as of a date within seven days of the Depositary’s receipt of such request.

11. Depositary’s Agents. The Depositary may perform its obligations under this Deposit Agreement through any agent appointed by it, provided that
the Depositary shall notify the Company of such appointment and shall remain responsible for the performance of such obligations as if no agent were
appointed, subject to paragraph (14) of each Form of ADR.
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12. Successor Depositary. The Depositary may at any time resign as Depositary hereunder by written notice of its election so to do delivered to the

Company, such resignation to take effect upon the appointment of a successor depositary and its acceptance of such appointment as hereinafter provided. The
Depositary may at any time be removed by the Company by providing no less than 90 days prior written notice of such removal to the Depositary, such
removal to take effect the later of (i) the 90th day after such notice of removal is first provided and (ii) the appointment of a successor depositary and its
acceptance of such appointment as hereinafter provided. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if upon the resignation or removal of the Depositary a successor
depositary is not appointed within the applicable 60-day period (in the case of resignation) or 90-day period (in the case of removal) as specified in paragraph
(17) of each Form of ADR, the Depositary may elect to terminate this Deposit Agreement and the ADR and the provisions of each applicable said paragraph
(17) shall thereafter govern the Depositary’s obligations hereunder. In case at any time the Depositary acting hereunder shall resign or be removed, the
Company shall use its best efforts to appoint a successor depositary, which shall be a bank or trust company having an office in the Borough of Manhattan,
The City of New York. Every successor depositary shall execute and deliver to its predecessor and to the Company an instrument in writing accepting its
appointment hereunder, and thereupon such successor depositary, without any further act or deed, shall become fully vested with all the rights, powers, duties
and obligations of its predecessor. The predecessor depositary, only upon payment of all sums due to it and on the written request of the Company, shall
(i) execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor all rights and powers of such predecessor hereunder (other than its rights to
indemnification and fees owing, each of which shall survive any such removal and/or resignation), (ii) duly assign, transfer and deliver all right, title and
interest to the Deposited Securities to such successor, and (iii) deliver to such successor a list of the Holders of all outstanding ADRs. Any such successor
depositary shall promptly mail notice of its appointment to such Holders. Any bank or trust company into or with which the Depositary may be merged or
consolidated, or to which the Depositary shall transfer substantially all its American depositary receipt business, shall be the successor of the Depositary
without the execution or filing of any document or any further act.

13. Reports. On or before the first date on which the Company makes any communication available to holders of Deposited Securities or any securities
regulatory authority or stock exchange, by publication or otherwise, the Company shall transmit to the Depositary a copy thereof in English or with an
English translation or summary. The Company has delivered to the Depositary, the Custodian and any Transfer Office, a copy of all provisions of or
governing the Shares and any other Deposited Securities issued by the Company or any affiliate of the Company and, promptly upon any change thereto, the
Company shall deliver to the Depositary, the Custodian and any Transfer Office, a copy (in English or with an English translation) of such provisions as so
changed. The Depositary and its agents may rely upon the Company’s delivery of all such communications, information and provisions for all purposes of
this Deposit Agreement and the Depositary shall have no liability for the accuracy or completeness of any thereof.
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14. Additional Shares. The Company agrees with the Depositary that neither the Company nor any company controlling, controlled by or under

common control with the Company shall issue additional Shares, rights to subscribe for Shares, securities convertible into or exchangeable for Shares or
rights to subscribe for any such securities or shall deposit any Shares under this Deposit Agreement, except under circumstances complying in all respects
with the Securities Act of 1933. At the reasonable request of the Depositary where it deems necessary, the Company will furnish the Depositary with legal
opinions, in forms and from counsels reasonably acceptable to the Depositary, dealing with such issues requested by the Depositary. The Depositary will use
reasonable efforts to comply with written instructions of the Company not to accept for deposit hereunder any Shares identified in such instructions at such
times and under such circumstances as may reasonably be specified in such instructions in order to facilitate the Company’s compliance with securities laws
in the United States.

15 Indemnification. The Company shall indemnify, defend and save harmless each of the Depositary, the Custodian and their respective directors,
officers, employees, agents and affiliates against any loss, liability or expense (including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel) which may arise out of acts
performed or omitted, in connection with the provisions of this Deposit Agreement and of the ADRs, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented
from time to time in accordance herewith (i) by either the Depositary or a Custodian or their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates,
except for any liability or expense directly arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct of the Depositary or its directors, officers or affiliates acting in
their capacities as such hereunder, or (ii) by the Company or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates.

The indemnities set forth in the preceding paragraph shall also apply to any liability or expense which may arise out of any misstatement or alleged
misstatement or omission or alleged omission in any registration statement, proxy statement, prospectus (or placement memorandum), or preliminary
prospectus (or preliminary placement memorandum) relating to the offer or sale of ADSs, except to the extent any such liability or expense arises out of
(i) information relating to the Depositary or its agents (other than the Company), as applicable, furnished in writing by the Depositary and not changed or
altered by the Company expressly for use in any of the foregoing documents or (ii) if such information is provided, the failure to state a material fact
necessary to make the information provided not misleading.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Deposit Agreement or the ADRs to the contrary, neither the Depositary nor any of its agents shall be liable
for any indirect, special, punitive or consequential damages (including, without limitation, lost profits) of any form incurred by any person or entity, whether
or not foreseeable and regardless of the type of action in which such a claim may be brought.

The obligations set forth in this Section 15 shall survive the termination of this Deposit Agreement and the succession or substitution of any
indemnified person.
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16. Notices. Notice to any Holder shall be deemed given when first mailed, first class postage prepaid, to the address of such Holder on the applicable

ADR Register or received by such Holder. Failure to notify a Holder or any defect in the notification to a Holder shall not affect the sufficiency of notification
to other Holders or to the beneficial owners of ADSs held by such other Holders. Notice to the Depositary or the Company shall be deemed given when first
received by it at the address or facsimile transmission number set forth in (a) or (b), respectively, or at such other address or facsimile transmission number as
either may specify to the other by written notice:
 

 (a) JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58
New York, New York, 10005-1401
Attention: Depositary Receipts Group
Fax: (212) 552-2614

 

 (b) SouFun Holdings Limited
F9M, Building 5, Zone E, Hanwei International Plaza
Fengmao South Road
Fengtai District, Beijing 100070
The People’s Republic of China
Attention: Chief Executive Officer
Telephone: +86-10-5631 8000
Fax: +86-10-5631

All notices shall be written, except that any notices in respect of electronic transfers of ADSs may be transmitted in accordance with practices then
customarily used.

17. Miscellaneous. This Deposit Agreement is for the exclusive benefit of the Company, the Depositary, the Holders, and their respective successors
hereunder, and shall not give any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim whatsoever to any other person. The Holders and owners of ADRs and owners of
beneficial interests in the Master ADRs from time to time shall be parties to this Deposit Agreement and shall be bound by all of the provisions hereof. If any
such provision is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the remaining provisions shall in no way be affected thereby. This Deposit Agreement may
be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument.
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18. Consent to Jurisdiction. (a) The Company irrevocably agrees that any legal suit, action or proceeding against the Company brought by the

Depositary or any Holder, arising out of or based upon this Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, may be instituted in any state or
federal court in New York, New York, and irrevocably waives any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such
proceeding, and irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding. The Company also irrevocably
agrees that any legal suit, action or proceeding against the Depositary brought by the Company, arising out of or based upon this Deposit Agreement or the
transactions contemplated hereby, may only be instituted in a state or federal court in New York, New York. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any action
against the Company based on this Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted by the Depositary and Holders in any
competent court in the Cayman Islands, Hong Kong, the People’s Republic of China and/or the United States, or by the Depositary through the
commencement of an arbitration pursuant to Section 18(b) of this Deposit Agreement. The Company has appointed Law Debenture Corporate Services Inc.,
400 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor, New York, New York, as its authorized agent (the “Authorized Agent”) upon which process may be served in any such
action or proceeding arising out of or based on this Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby which may be instituted in any state or federal
court in New York, New York by the Depositary or any Holder, and waives any other requirements of or objections to personal jurisdiction with respect
thereto. Such appointment shall be irrevocable. The Company represents and warrants that the Authorized Agent has agreed to act as said agent for service of
process, and the Company agrees to take any and all action, including the filing of any and all documents and instruments, that may be necessary to continue
such appointment in full force and effect as aforesaid. The Company further hereby irrevocably consents and agrees to the service of any and all legal process,
summons, notices and documents in any suit, action or proceeding against the Company, by service by mail of a copy thereof upon the Authorized Agent
(whether or not the appointment of such Authorized Agent shall for any reason prove to be ineffective or such Authorized Agent shall fail to accept or
acknowledge such service), with a copy mailed to the Company by registered or certified air mail, postage prepaid, to its address provided in Section 16(b)
hereof. The Company agrees that the failure of the Authorized Agent to give any notice of such service to it shall not impair or affect in any way the validity
of such service or any judgment or award rendered in any action or proceeding based thereon. If, for any reason, the Authorized Agent named above or its
successor shall no longer serve as agent of the Company to receive service of process, notice or papers, the Company shall promptly appoint a successor that
is a legal entity with offices in New York, New York, so as to serve and will promptly advise the Depositary thereof and shall promptly appoint a successor
acceptable to the Depositary to serve as Authorized Agent hereunder. In the event the Company fails to continue such designation and appointment in full
force and effect as aforesaid, the Company hereby waives personal service of process upon it and consents that any such service of process may be made by
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, directed to the Company at its address last specified for notices hereunder, and service so made shall be
deemed completed five (5) days after the same shall have been so mailed.
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(b) Optional Arbitration. Notwithstanding anything in this Deposit Agreement to the contrary, each of the parties hereto (i.e. the Company, the

Depositary and all Holders from time to time of ADRs issued hereunder (and any persons holding interests in ADSs)) agrees that: (i) the Depositary may, in
its sole discretion, elect to institute any action, controversy, claim or dispute directly or indirectly based on, arising out of or relating to this Deposit
Agreement or the ADRs or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, including without limitation any question regarding its or their existence,
validity, interpretation, performance or termination (a “Dispute”) against any other party or parties hereto (including, without limitation, Disputes brought
against Holders and owners of interests in ADSs), by having the Dispute referred to and finally resolved by an arbitration conducted under the terms set out
below, and (ii) the Depositary may in its sole discretion require, by written notice to the relevant party or parties, that any Dispute, legal suit, action or
proceeding brought by any party or parties hereto (including, without limitation, Disputes, legal suits, actions or proceedings brought by Holders and owners
of interests in ADSs) against the Depositary shall be referred to and finally settled by an arbitration conducted under the terms set out below. Any such
arbitration shall at the Depositary’s election be conducted either in New York, New York in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the
American Arbitration Association or in Hong Kong following the arbitration rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
(UNCITRAL) with the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre serving as the appointing authority, and the language of any such arbitration shall be
English. A notice of arbitration may be mailed to the Company at its address last specified for notices under this Deposit Agreement, and, if applicable, to any
Holders at their addresses on the ADR Register. In any case where the Depositary exercises its right to arbitrate hereunder, arbitration of the Dispute shall be
mandatory and any pending litigation arising out of or related to such Dispute shall be stayed. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrators may be
entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The number of arbitrators shall be three, each of whom shall be disinterested in the dispute or controversy,
shall have no connection with any party thereto, and shall be an attorney experienced in international securities transactions. Each of the Company and the
Depositary shall appoint one arbitrator and the two arbitrators shall select a third arbitrator who shall serve as chairperson of the tribunal. If a Dispute shall
involve more than two parties, the parties shall attempt to align themselves in two sides (i.e., claimant and respondent), each of which shall appoint one
arbitrator as if there were only two parties to such Dispute. If either or both parties fail to select an arbitrator, or if such alignment (in the event there are more
than two parties) shall not have occurred, within thirty (30) calendar days after the Depositary serves the arbitration demand or the two arbitrators fail to
select a third arbitrator within thirty (30) calendar days of the selection of the second arbitrator, the American Arbitration Association in the case of an
arbitration in New York, or the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre in the case of an arbitration in Hong Kong, shall appoint the remaining arbitrator
or arbitrators in accordance with its rules. The parties and the American Arbitration Association and/or the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre, as the
case may be, may appoint the arbitrators from among the nationals of any country, whether or not the appointing party or any other party to the arbitration is a
national of that country. The arbitrators shall have no authority to award damages against any party not measured by the prevailing party’s actual damages and
shall have no authority to award any consequential, special or punitive damages against any party and may not, in any event, make any ruling, finding or
award that does not conform to the terms and conditions of this Deposit Agreement. In all cases, the fees of the arbitrators and other costs incurred by the
parties in connection with such arbitration shall be paid by the party (or parties) that is (or are) unsuccessful in such arbitration. No party hereto shall be
entitled to join or consolidate disputes by or against others in any arbitration, or to include in any arbitration any dispute as a representative or member of a
class, or act in any arbitration in the interest of the general public or in a private attorney general capacity.

(c) Actions by Holders etc. By holding an ADS or an interest therein, Holders and owners of ADSs each irrevocably agree that any legal suit, action or
proceeding against or involving the Company or the Depositary, arising out of or based upon this Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby,
may only be instituted in a state or federal court in New York, New York, and by holding an ADS or an interest therein each irrevocably waives any objection
which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such proceeding, and irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any
such suit, action or proceeding.
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To the extent that the Company or any of its properties, assets or revenues may have or may hereafter be entitled to, or have attributed to it, any right of

immunity, on the grounds of sovereignty or otherwise, from any legal action, suit or proceeding (including any arbitration), from the giving of any relief in
respect thereof, from setoff or counterclaim, from the jurisdiction of any court, from service of process, from attachment upon or prior to judgment, from
attachment in aid of execution or judgment, or from execution of judgment, or other legal process or proceeding for the giving of any relief or for the
enforcement of any judgment or arbitral award, in any jurisdiction in which proceedings may at any time be commenced, with respect to its obligations,
liabilities or other matters under or arising out of or in connection with the Shares or Deposited Securities, the ADSs, the ADRs or this Deposit Agreement,
the Company, to the fullest extent permitted by law, hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, and agrees not to plead or claim, any such immunity and
consents to such relief and enforcement.

(d) Waiver. EACH PARTY TO THIS DEPOSIT AGREEMENT (INCLUDING, FOR AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, EACH HOLDER AND
BENEFICIAL OWNER AND/OR HOLDER OF INTERESTS IN ADRS) HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
THE DEPOSITARY AND/OR THE COMPANY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE SHARES OR OTHER
DEPOSITED SECURITIES, THE ADSs OR THE ADRs, THE DEPOSIT AGREEMENT OR ANY TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREIN OR
THEREIN, OR THE BREACH HEREOF OR THEREOF (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, COMMON LAW OR ANY OTHER THEORY).
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. have duly executed this Deposit

Agreement as of the day and year first above set forth and all holders of ADRs shall become parties hereto upon acceptance by them of ADRs issued in
accordance with the terms hereof.
 

SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

By:   
Name:  
Title  

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By:   
Name:  
Title:  Vice President
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EXHIBIT A-1

ANNEXED TO AND INCORPORATED IN
DEPOSIT AGREEMENT

[FORM OF FACE [MASTER] RULE 144A ADR]
 
                         No. of ADSs:
Number     

    Each ADS represents
    One Share

    CUSIP:

[MASTER] RULE 144A AMERICAN DEPOSITARY RECEIPT

evidencing

RULE 144A AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES

representing

CLASS A ORDINARY SHARES

of

SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands)

[Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company, a New York corporation (“DTC”), to JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as depositary, or its agent for registration of transfer, exchange, or payment, and any certificate issued in exchange for this certificate or
any portion hereof is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC (and any payment is
made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE
HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co. has an interest
herein.]
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THIS SECURITY, THE AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES DELIVERABLE UPON CONVERSION OF THIS SECURITY AND THE CLASS A

ORDINARY SHARES REPRESENTED THEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE
“SECURITIES ACT”) AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

(1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS (a) A “QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER” (WITHIN
THE MEANING OF RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OR (b) A PERSON THAT IS NOT A U.S. PERSON (AS DEFINED IN
REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES (WITHIN THE MEANING OF
REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH
SUCH ACCOUNT AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED (THE “COMPANY”),
AND

(2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS
SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR
ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:

(A) TO THE COMPANY OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF, OR

(B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT THAT HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR

(C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR

(D) OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES TO A PERSON WHO IS NOT A U.S. PERSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION S UNDER THE
SECURITIES ACT, OR

(E) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT (IF AVAILABLE).

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2)(E) ABOVE, THE COMPANY AND THE DEPOSITARY
RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY
REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY
EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

NO AFFILIATE (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OF THE COMPANY OR PERSON THAT HAS BEEN AN
AFFILIATE (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OF THE COMPANY DURING THE THREE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING
MONTHS MAY PURCHASE, OTHERWISE ACQUIRE OR OWN THIS NOTE OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY IN THE FOREGOING, THE SHARES MAY NOT BE DEPOSITED INTO ANY
UNRESTRICTED DEPOSITARY RECEIPT FACILITY IN RESPECT OF THE SHARES ESTABLISHED OR MAINTAINED BY A DEPOSITARY
BANK, UNLESS AND UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE SHARES ARE NO LONGER RESTRICTED SECURITIES UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF
1933. NO REPRESENTATION CAN BE MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF THE EXEMPTION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE
SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 FOR RESALE OF THE SHARES OR RULE 144A AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES.
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JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, as depositary hereunder (the

“Depositary”), hereby certifies that [Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company,] is the registered holder of [the number indicated on the
records of the Depositary of] American Depositary Shares (“ADSs”), each (subject to paragraph (13)) representing one Class A ordinary share (including the
rights to receive Shares described in paragraph (1), “Shares” and, together at any time with all Shares at such time deposited under the Deposit Agreement,
hereinafter defined, and any and all other Shares, securities, cash or property at such time held for the account of the Depositary in respect or in lieu of such
deposited Shares and other Shares, securities, property and cash, the “Deposited Securities”), of SouFun Holdings Limited, an exempted company
incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands and its successors (the “Company”), deposited under the Deposit Agreement dated as of December [—],
2013 (as amended from time to time, the “Deposit Agreement”) among the Company, the Depositary and all holders from time to time of American
depositary receipts issued thereunder (“ADRs”), each of whom by accepting a ADR or a beneficial interest in the Master ADR (as defined in Section 2(b) of
the Deposit Agreement) becomes a party thereto. The Deposit Agreement and this ADR (which includes the provisions set forth on the reverse hereof) shall
be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

(1) Issuance and Pre-Release of ADSs. This ADR is one of the ADRs issued under the Deposit Agreement. Subject to the Deposit Agreement and the
other provisions hereof, the Depositary may so issue ADRs or adjust its records to increase the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR only against
deposit of: (a) Shares in form satisfactory to the Custodian; (b) rights to receive Shares from the Company or any registrar, transfer agent, clearing agent or
other entity recording Share ownership or transactions; or (c) in accordance with the next paragraph hereof.

In its capacity as Depositary, the Depositary shall not lend Shares or ADSs; provided, however, that the Depositary may (i) issue ADSs prior to the
receipt of Shares and (ii) deliver Shares prior to the receipt of ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited Securities, including ADSs which were issued under
(i) above but for which Shares may not have been received (each such transaction a “Pre-Release”). The Depositary may receive ADSs in lieu of Shares under
(i) above (which ADSs will promptly be canceled by the Depositary upon receipt by the Depositary) and receive Shares in lieu of ADSs under (ii) above.
Each such Pre-Release will be subject to a written agreement whereby the person or entity (the “Applicant”) to whom ADSs or Shares are to be delivered
(a) represents that at the time of the Pre-Release the Applicant or its customer owns the Shares or ADSs that are to be delivered by the Applicant under such
Pre-Release, (b) agrees to indicate the Depositary as owner of such Shares or ADSs in its records and to hold such Shares or ADSs in trust for the Depositary
until such Shares or ADSs are delivered to the Depositary or the Custodian, (c) unconditionally guarantees to deliver to the Depositary or the Custodian, as
applicable, such Shares or ADSs, and (d) agrees to any additional restrictions or requirements that the Depositary deems appropriate. Each such Pre-Release
will be at all times fully collateralized with cash, U.S. government securities or such other collateral as the Depositary deems appropriate, terminable by the
Depositary on not more than five (5) business days’ notice and subject to such further indemnities and credit regulations as the Depositary deems appropriate.
The Depositary will normally limit the number of ADSs and Shares involved in such Pre-Release at any one time to thirty percent (30%) of the ADSs
outstanding (without giving effect to ADSs outstanding under (i) above), provided, however, that the Depositary reserves the right to change or disregard such
limit from time to time as it deems appropriate. The Depositary may also set limits with respect to the number of ADSs and Shares involved in Pre-Release
with any one person on a case-by-case basis as it deems appropriate. The Depositary may retain for its own account any compensation received by it in
conjunction with the foregoing. Collateral provided in connection with Pre-Release transactions, but not the earnings thereon, shall be held for the benefit of
the Holders (other than the Applicant).
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Every person depositing Shares under the Deposit Agreement represents and warrants that (a) such Shares and the certificates therefor are duly

authorized, validly issued and outstanding, fully paid, nonassessable and legally obtained by such person (b) all pre-emptive and comparable rights, if any,
with respect to such Shares have been validly waived or exercised, (c) that the person making such deposit is duly authorized so to do, (d) the Shares
presented for deposit are free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, security interest, charge, mortgage or adverse claim, and that the person making such
deposit is duly authorized so to do. Such representations and warranties shall survive the deposit and withdrawal of Shares and the issuance and cancellation
of ADSs in respect thereof and the transfer of such ADSs, including, without limitation, the adjustment of the Depositary’s records in respect of the Master
ADR.

(2) Withdrawal of Deposited Securities. Subject to the Deposit Agreement and paragraphs (4), (5) and (7) and to the provisions of or governing
Deposited Securities (including the Company’s constituent documents or applicable law), upon (i) surrender of any ADSs evidenced hereby by (a) electronic
delivery of ADSs from the DTC Participant (as defined in Section 2(b) of the Deposit Agreement) account of a beneficial owner of an interest in the Master
ADR to the Depositary’s DTC Participant account, if certificated ADRs are then not available pursuant to Section 2 of the Deposit Agreement, or (b) delivery
of certificated ADRs (properly endorsed in blank or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer, satisfactory to the Depositary) evidencing ADSs by the
Holder (as defined in paragraph (3) hereof) to the Depositary at the Transfer Office, if certificated ADRs are then available pursuant to Section 2 of the
Deposit Agreement, in either case for the withdrawal of Deposited Securities represented thereby, (ii) receipt by the Depositary of a written order (a
“Withdrawal Order”) from or on behalf of such beneficial owner or Holder, as the case may be, directing the Depositary to deliver the Deposited Securities
represented by such ADSs at, or to the extent in dematerialized form from, the Custodian’s office to or to the order of the persons designated therein (which
delivery may be in the form of Unrestricted ADSs), (iii) receipt by the Depositary of an executed certification substantially in the form of Exhibit C-2
annexed to the Deposit Agreement (or in such other form as the Company shall approve) or an electronic certification through DTC, Euroclear or
Clearstream, as the case may be, in lieu of such certification set forth in Exhibit C-2 to the Deposit Agreement by or on behalf of such beneficial owner or
Holder, as the case may be, and (iv) receipt by the Depositary of a legal opinion of U.S. counsel to the cancelling Holder or beneficial owner of the ADSs
being cancelled, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Depositary, stating that (a) the Shares and the Unrestricted ADSs issued in respect of the
Shares may be freely offered and sold by the Holder in a single transaction, without registration under the Securities Act by reason of Rule 144 promulgated
thereunder, (b) any purchaser of the Unrestricted ADSs, or the Shares represented thereby, will receive securities that are not “restricted securities” within the
meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act, (c) the Depositary may, under the Securities Act and pursuant to Rule 144 thereunder, issue to the Holder
a certificate for Unrestricted ADSs without a restrictive legend, and any stop-transfer instruction with respect to such certificate may be removed from the
Depositary’s records and (d) such other matters as the Depositary may reasonably request, such beneficial owner or Holder, as the case may be, is entitled to
delivery at, or to the extent in dematerialized form from, the Custodian’s office of the Deposited Securities represented by such ADSs to or to the order of the
persons named in such Withdrawal Order provided that the Depositary may deliver Shares prior to the receipt of ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited
Securities, including ADSs which were issued under (1) above but for which Shares may not have been received (until such ADSs are actually deposited,
“Pre released Shares”) only if all the conditions in (1) above related to such Pre-Release are satisfied). To the extent a request for withdrawal is provided
along with a request that the Shares be deposited under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement, requesting non-affiliate Holders shall also provide the
Depositary with the certification set forth in Exhibit C-3 to the Deposit Agreement and requesting affiliate Holders shall also provide the Depositary with the
certification set forth in Exhibit C-4 to the Deposit Agreement. At the request, risk and expense of such beneficial owner or Holder, the Depositary may
deliver such Deposited Securities at such other place outside the United States as may have been requested in the Withdrawal Order.
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(3) Transfers of ADRs. The Depositary or its agent will keep, at a designated transfer office (the “Transfer Office”), (a) a register (the “ADR Register”)

for the registration, registration of transfer, combination and split-up of ADRs, which at all reasonable times will be open for inspection by Holders and the
Company for the purpose of communicating with Holders in the interest of the business of the Company or a matter related to the Deposit Agreement and
(b) facilities for the delivery and receipt of ADRs. Subject to the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon, title to this ADR (and to the Deposited Securities
represented by the ADSs evidenced hereby) when properly endorsed or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer, is transferable by delivery with the
same effect as in the case of a negotiable instrument under the laws of the State of New York; provided that the Depositary, notwithstanding any notice to the
contrary, may treat the person or persons in whose name this ADR is registered on the ADR Register (the “Holder”) as the absolute owner hereof for all
purposes and neither the Depositary nor the Company will have any obligation or be subject to any liability under the Deposit Agreement to any holder of a
ADR, unless such holder is the Holder thereof. Subject to paragraphs (4) and (5) and the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon, this ADR is transferable on
the ADR Register and may be split into other ADRs or combined with other ADRs into one ADR, evidencing the aggregate number of ADSs surrendered for
split-up or combination, by the Holder hereof or by such Holder’s duly authorized attorney upon surrender of this ADR at the Transfer Office properly
endorsed or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer and duly stamped as may be required by applicable law; provided that the Depositary may close
the ADR Register at any time or from time to time when deemed expedient by it or when requested by the Company to the extent required by applicable law;
provided that the Depositary shall have no liability and shall be indemnified by the Company in such event.
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(4) Certain Limitations. Prior to the issue, registration, registration of transfer, split-up or combination of any ADR, the adjustment of the Depositary’s

records in respect of the Master ADR, the delivery of any distribution in respect thereof, or the withdrawal of any Deposited Securities, and from time to time
in the case of clause (b)(ii) of this paragraph (4), the Company, the Depositary or the Custodian may require: (a) payment with respect thereto of (i) any stock
transfer or other tax or other governmental charge, (ii) any stock transfer or registration fees in effect for the registration of transfers of Shares or other
Deposited Securities upon any applicable register and (iii) any applicable charges as provided in paragraph (7); (b) the production of proof satisfactory to it of
(i) the identity of any signatory and genuineness of any signature, and (ii) such other information, including without limitation information as to citizenship,
residence, exchange control approval, beneficial ownership of any securities, compliance with applicable law, regulations, provisions of or governing
Deposited Securities and terms of the Deposit Agreement and this ADR (including without limitation the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon), as it may
deem necessary or proper; and (c) compliance with such regulations as the Depositary may establish consistent with the Deposit Agreement. The acceptance
of deposits of Shares, the adjustment of the Depositary’s records in respect of the Master ADR, the issuance, registration, registration of transfer, split-up or
combination of ADRs or the withdrawal of Deposited Securities may be suspended, generally or in particular instances, when the ADR Register or any
register for Deposited Securities is closed or when any such action is deemed advisable by the Depositary.

(5) Taxes. If any tax or other governmental charges (including any penalties and/or interest) shall become payable by or on behalf of the Custodian or
the Depositary with respect to this ADR, any Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced hereby or any distribution thereon, including, without
limitation, any Chinese Enterprise Income Tax owing if the Circular Guoshuifa [2009] No. 82 issued by the Chinese State Administration of Taxation (SAT)
or any other circular, edict, order or ruling, as issued and as from time to time amended, is applied or otherwise, such tax or other governmental charge shall
be paid by the Holder hereof to the Depositary and by holding or having held a ADR, the Holder and all prior Holders hereof, jointly and severally, agree to
indemnify, defend and save harmless each of the Depositary and its agents in respect thereof. The Depositary may refuse to effect any registration, registration
of transfer, split-up or combination hereof, any adjustment of its records in respect of the Master ADR or any withdrawal of such Deposited Securities until
such payment is made. The Depositary may also deduct from any distribution hereon, or may sell (by public or private sale) for the account of the Holder
hereof any part or all of such Deposited Securities (after attempting by reasonable means to notify the Holder hereof prior to such sale), and may apply such
deduction or the proceeds of any such sale in payment of such tax or other governmental charge, the Holder hereof remaining liable for any deficiency, and
shall reduce the number of ADSs evidenced hereby to reflect any such sales of Shares. In connection with any distribution to Holders, the Company will remit
to the appropriate governmental authority or agency all amounts (if any) required to be withheld and owing to such authority or agency by the Company; and
the Depositary and the Custodian will remit to the appropriate governmental authority or agency all amounts (if any) required to be withheld and owing to
such authority or agency by the Depositary or the Custodian. If the Depositary determines that any distribution in property other than cash (including Shares
or rights) on Deposited Securities is subject to any tax that the Depositary or the Custodian is obligated to withhold, the Depositary may dispose of all or a
portion of such property in such amounts and in such manner as the Depositary deems necessary and practicable to pay such taxes, by public or private sale,
and the Depositary shall distribute the net proceeds of any such sale or the balance of any such property after deduction of such taxes to the Holders entitled
thereto. Each Holder of a ADR or an interest therein agrees to indemnify the Depositary, the Company, the Custodian and any of their respective officers,
directors, employees, agents and affiliates against, and hold each of them harmless from, any claims by any governmental authority with respect to taxes,
additions to tax, penalties or interest arising out of any refund of taxes, reduced rate of withholding at source or other tax benefit obtained.
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(6) Disclosure of Interests. To the extent that the provisions of or governing any Deposited Securities may require disclosure of or impose limits on

beneficial or other ownership of Deposited Securities, other Shares and other securities and may provide for blocking transfer, voting or other rights to
enforce such disclosure or limits, Holders and all persons holding ADRs or beneficial interests in the Master ADR agree to comply with all such disclosure
requirements and ownership limitations and to comply with any reasonable Company instructions in respect thereof. The Company reserves the right to
instruct Holders to deliver their ADSs for cancellation and withdrawal of the Deposited Securities so as to permit the Company to deal directly with the
Holder thereof as a holder of Shares and Holders agree to comply with such instructions. The Depositary agrees to cooperate with the Company in its efforts
to inform Holders of the Company’s exercise of its rights under this paragraph and agrees to consult with, and provide reasonable assistance without risk,
liability or expense on the part of the Depositary, to the Company on the manner or manners in which it may enforce such rights with respect to any Holder.

(7) Charges of Depositary. The Depositary may charge, and collect from, (i) each person to whom ADSs are issued or for whom the Depositary adjusts
its records to increase the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR, including, without limitation, issuances against deposits of Shares, issuances in
respect of Share Distributions, Rights and Other Distributions (as such terms are defined in paragraph (10)), issuances pursuant to a stock dividend or stock
split declared by the Company, or issuances pursuant to a merger, exchange of securities or any other transaction or event affecting the ADSs or the Deposited
Securities, and (ii) each person surrendering ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited Securities or whose ADSs are cancelled or reduced for any other reason, U.S.
$5.00 for each 100 ADSs (or any portion thereof) issued, delivered, reduced, cancelled or surrendered (or for whom the Depositary adjusts its records to
decrease the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR), as the case may be. The Depositary may sell (by public or private sale) sufficient securities and
property received in respect of Share Distributions, Rights and Other Distributions prior to such deposit to pay such charge. The following additional charges
shall be incurred by the Holders, by any party depositing or withdrawing Shares or by any party surrendering ADRs, to whom ADRs (or an interest in the
Master ADR) are issued (including, without limitation, issuance pursuant to a stock dividend or stock split declared by the Company or an exchange of stock
regarding the ADRs or the Deposited Securities or a distribution of ADRs pursuant to paragraph (10)), whichever is applicable (i) a fee of U.S. $0.05 or less
per ADS for any Cash distribution made pursuant to the Deposit Agreement, (ii) a fee of U.S. $1.50 per ADR or ADRs for transfers made pursuant to
paragraph (3) hereof, (iii) a fee for the distribution or sale of securities pursuant to paragraph (10) hereof, such fee being in an amount equal to the fee for the
execution and delivery of ADSs referred to above which would have been charged as a result of the deposit of such securities (for purposes of this paragraph
(7) treating all such securities as if they were Shares) but which securities or the net cash proceeds from the sale thereof are instead distributed by the
Depositary to Holders entitled thereto, (iv) an aggregate fee of U.S.$0.05 per ADS per calendar year (or portion thereof) for services performed by the
Depositary in administering the ADRs (which fee may be charged on a periodic basis during each calendar year and shall be assessed against Holders as of
the record date or record dates set by the Depositary during each calendar year and shall be payable at the sole discretion of the Depositary by billing such
Holders or by deducting such charge from one or more cash dividends or other cash distributions), and (v) a fee for the reimbursement of such fees, charges
and expenses as are incurred by the Depositary and/or any of its agents (including, without limitation, the Custodian and expenses incurred on behalf of
Holders in connection with compliance with foreign exchange control regulations or any law or regulation relating to foreign investment) in connection with
the servicing of the Shares or other Deposited Securities, the sale of securities (including, without limitation, Deposited Securities), the delivery of Deposited
Securities or otherwise in connection with the Depositary’s or its Custodian’s compliance with applicable law, rule or regulation (which fees and charges shall
be assessed on a proportionate basis against Holders as of the record date or dates set by the Depositary and shall be payable at the sole discretion of the
Depositary by billing such Holders or by deducting such charge from one or more cash dividends or other cash distributions). The Company will pay all other
charges and expenses of the Depositary and any agent of the Depositary (except the Custodian) pursuant to agreements from time to time between the
Company and the Depositary, except (i) stock transfer or other taxes and other governmental charges (which are payable by Holders or persons depositing
Shares), (ii) cable, telex and facsimile transmission and delivery charges incurred at the request of persons depositing, or Holders delivering Shares, ADRs or
Deposited Securities (which are payable by such persons or Holders), (iii) transfer or registration fees for the registration or transfer of Deposited Securities
on any applicable register in connection with the deposit or withdrawal of Deposited Securities (which are payable by persons depositing Shares or Holders
withdrawing Deposited Securities; there are no such fees in respect of the Shares as of the date of the Deposit Agreement), and (iv) in connection with the
conversion of foreign currency into U.S. dollars, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. shall deduct out of such foreign currency the fees and expenses charged by it
and/or its agent (which may be a division, branch or affiliate) so appointed in connection with such conversion. Such charges may at any time and from time
to time be changed by agreement between the Company and the Depositary.
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The right of the Depositary to receive payment of fees, charges and expenses as provided above shall survive the termination of the Deposit Agreement.

As to any Depositary, upon the resignation or removal of such Depositary, such right shall extend for those fees, charges and expenses incurred prior to the
effectiveness of such resignation or removal.

(8) Available Information. The Deposit Agreement, the provisions of or governing Deposited Securities and any written communications from the
Company, which are both received by the Custodian or its nominee as a holder of Deposited Securities and made generally available to the holders of
Deposited Securities, are available for inspection by Holders at the offices of the Depositary and the Custodian and at the Transfer Office. The Depositary will
distribute copies of such communications (or English translations or summaries thereof) to Holders when furnished by the Company. Whenever the Company
is not subject to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or exempt from reporting pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under such Act, the
Company shall provide the information described in Rule 144A(d)(4) under the Securities Act of 1933 to, upon the request of, any Holder, beneficial owner
of an interest in the Master ADR or holder of Shares, any prospective purchaser of ADSs designated by such Holder or beneficial owner or any prospective
purchaser of Shares designated by such holder.
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(9) Execution. This ADR shall not be valid for any purpose unless executed by the Depositary by the manual or facsimile signature of a duly authorized

officer of the Depositary.

Dated:
 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Depositary

By   
Authorized Officer

The Depositary’s Office is located at 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58, New York, New York, 10005-1401.
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[FORM OF REVERSE OF RULE 144A ADR]

(10) Distributions on Deposited Securities. Subject to paragraphs (4), (5) and (7), to the extent practicable, the Depositary will distribute to each Holder
entitled thereto on the record date set by the Depositary therefor at such Holder’s address shown on the ADR Register, in proportion to the number of
Deposited Securities (on which the following distributions on Deposited Securities are received by the Custodian) represented by ADSs evidenced by such
Holder’s ADRs:

(a) Cash. Any U.S. dollars available to the Depositary resulting from a cash dividend or other cash distribution or the net proceeds of sales of any other
distribution or portion thereof authorized in this paragraph (10) (“Cash”), on an averaged or other practicable basis, subject to (i) appropriate
adjustments for taxes withheld, (ii) such distribution being impermissible or impracticable with respect to certain Holders, and (iii) deduction of the
Depositary’s and/or its agents’ fees and expenses in (1) converting any foreign currency to U.S. dollars by sale or in such other manner as the
Depositary may determine to the extent that it determines that such conversion may be made on a reasonable basis, (2) transferring foreign currency or
U.S. dollars to the United States by such means as the Depositary may determine to the extent that it determines that such transfer may be made on a
reasonable basis, (3) obtaining any approval or license of any governmental authority required for such conversion or transfer, which is obtainable at a
reasonable cost and within a reasonable time, and (4) making any sale by public or private means in any commercially reasonable manner; provided,
however, that in the event that any of the deposited Shares is not entitled, by reason of its date of issuance, or otherwise, to receive the full amount of
such cash dividend or distribution, the Depositary shall make appropriate adjustments in the amounts distributed to the Holders of the ADRs issued in
respect of such Shares; and provided, further, that in the event that the Company or the Depositary shall be required to withhold and does withhold
from any cash dividend or other cash distribution in respect of any Deposited Securities an amount on account of taxes, the amount distributed on the
ADRs issued in respect of such Deposited Securities shall be reduced accordingly.

(b) Shares. (i) Additional ADRs evidencing whole ADSs representing any Shares available to the Depositary resulting from a dividend or free
distribution on Deposited Securities consisting of Shares (a “Share Distribution”), provided that, so long as certificated ADRs are not then available
under Section 2 of the Deposit Agreement, in lieu of mailing such additional ADRs, the Depositary will credit DTC, with appropriate notifications
thereof, and adjust its records in respect of the Master ADR to reflect additional whole ADSs representing Shares available to the Depositary resulting
from a Share Distribution, and (ii) U.S. dollars available to it resulting from the net proceeds of sales of Shares received in a Share Distribution, which
Shares would give rise to fractional ADSs if additional ADRs were issued therefor, as in the case of Cash.

(c) Rights. (i) Warrants or other instruments (or interests therein which may be electronically credited to DTC) in the discretion of the Depositary
representing rights to acquire additional ADSs in respect of any rights to subscribe for additional Shares or rights of any nature available to the
Depositary as a result of a distribution on Deposited Securities (“Rights”), to the extent that the Company timely furnishes to the Depositary evidence
satisfactory to the Depositary that the Depositary may lawfully distribute the same (the Company has no obligation to so furnish such evidence), or
(ii) to the extent the Company does not so furnish such evidence and sales of Rights are practicable, any U.S. dollars available to the Depositary from
the net proceeds of sales of Rights as in the case of Cash, or (iii) to the extent the Company does not so furnish such evidence and such sales cannot
practicably be accomplished by reason of the nontransferability of the Rights, limited markets therefor, their short duration or otherwise, nothing (and
any Rights may lapse).
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(d) Other Distributions. (i) Securities or property available to the Depositary resulting from any distribution on Deposited Securities other than Cash,
Share Distributions and Rights (“Other Distributions”), by any means that the Depositary may deem equitable and practicable, or (ii) to the extent the
Depositary deems distribution of such securities or property not to be equitable and practicable, any U.S. dollars available to the Depositary from the
net proceeds of sales of Other Distributions as in the case of Cash. The Depositary reserves the right to utilize a division, branch or affiliate of
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. to direct, manage and/or execute any public and/or private sale of securities hereunder. Such division, branch and/or
affiliate may charge the Depositary a fee in connection with such sales, which fee is considered an expense of the Depositary contemplated above
and/or under paragraph (7) hereof. Any U.S. dollars available will be distributed by checks drawn on a bank in the United States for whole dollars and
cents. Fractional cents will be withheld without liability and dealt with by the Depositary in accordance with its then current practices.

(11) Record Dates. The Depositary may, after consultation with the Company if practicable, fix a record date (which, to the extent applicable, shall be
as near as practicable to any corresponding record date set by the Company) for the determination of the Holders who shall be responsible for the fee assessed
by the Depositary for administration of the ADR program and for any expenses provided for in paragraph (7) hereof as well as for the determination of the
Holders who shall be entitled to receive any distribution on or in respect of Deposited Securities, to give instructions for the exercise of any voting rights, to
receive any notice or to act in respect of or be affected by other matters and, only such Holders shall be so entitled or obligated.

(12) Voting of Deposited Securities. As soon as practicable after receipt from the Company of notice of any meeting or solicitation of consents or
proxies of holders of Shares or other Deposited Securities, the Depositary shall distribute to Holders a notice stating (a) such information as is contained in
such notice and any solicitation materials (or a summary thereof), (b) that each Holder on the record date set by the Depositary therefor will, subject to any
applicable provisions of law, rule, regulation and the Company’s constituent documents, be entitled to instruct the Depositary as to the exercise of the voting
rights, if any, pertaining to the Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced by such Holder’s ADRs and (c) the manner in which such instructions
may be given, including instructions to give a discretionary proxy to a person designated by the Company. Upon actual receipt by the ADR department of the
Depositary of instructions of a Holder on such record date in the manner and on or before the time established by the Depositary for such purpose, the
Depositary shall endeavor insofar as practicable and permitted under the provisions of or governing Deposited Securities to vote or cause to be voted the
Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced by such Holder’s ADRs in accordance with such instructions. The Depositary will not itself exercise
any voting discretion in respect of any Deposited Securities. There is no guarantee that Holders generally or any Holder in particular will receive the notice
described above with sufficient time to enable such Holder to return any voting instructions to the Depositary in a timely manner. Notwithstanding anything
contained in the Deposit Agreement or any ADR, the Depositary may, to the extent not prohibited by law, rule, regulation or the Company’s constituent
documents, or by the requirements of the stock exchange on which the ADSs are listed, in lieu of distribution of the materials provided to the Depositary in
connection with any meeting of, or solicitation of consents or proxies from, holders of Deposited Securities, distribute to the Holders a notice that provides
Holders with, or otherwise publicizes to Holders, instructions on how to retrieve such materials or receive such materials upon request (i.e., by reference to a
website containing the materials for retrieval or a contact for requesting copies of the materials). Holders are strongly encouraged to forward their voting
instructions as soon as possible. Voting instructions will not be deemed received until such time as the ADR department responsible for proxies and voting
has received such instructions notwithstanding that such instructions may have been physically received by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, prior
to such time.
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The Depositary has been advised by the Company that under the Cayman Islands law and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the

Company, each as in effect as of the date of the Deposit Agreement, voting at any meeting of shareholders of the Company is by show of hands unless a poll
is (before or on the declaration of the results of the show of hands) demanded. In the event that voting on any resolution or matter is conducted on a show of
hands basis in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the Depositary will refrain from voting and the voting instructions (or the
deemed voting instructions, as set out above) received by the Depositary from Holders shall lapse. The Depositary will not demand a poll or join in
demanding a poll, whether or not requested to do so by Holders of ADSs.

(13) Changes Affecting Deposited Securities. Subject to paragraphs (4) and (5), the Depositary may, in its discretion, and shall if reasonably requested
by the Company, amend this ADR or distribute additional or amended ADRs (with or without calling this ADR for exchange) or cash, securities or property
on the record date set by the Depositary therefor to reflect any change in par value, split up, consolidation, cancellation or other reclassification of Deposited
Securities, any Share Distribution or Other Distribution not distributed to Holders or any cash, securities or property available to the Depositary in respect of
Deposited Securities from (and the Depositary is hereby authorized to surrender any Deposited Securities to any person and, irrespective of whether such
Deposited Securities are surrendered or otherwise cancelled by operation of law, rule, regulation or otherwise, to sell by public or private sale any property
received in connection with) any recapitalization, reorganization, merger, consolidation, liquidation, receivership, bankruptcy or sale of all or substantially all
the assets of the Company, and to the extent the Depositary does not so amend this ADR or make a distribution to Holders to reflect any of the foregoing, or
the net proceeds thereof, whatever cash, securities or property results from any of the foregoing shall constitute Deposited Securities and each ADS evidenced
by this ADR shall automatically represent its pro rata interest in the Deposited Securities as then constituted. Promptly upon the occurrence of any of the
aforementioned changes affecting Deposited Securities, the Company shall notify the Depositary in writing of such occurrence and as soon as practicable
after receipt of such notice from the Company, may instruct the Depositary to give notice thereof, at the Company’s expense, to Holders in accordance with
the provisions hereof. Upon receipt of such instruction, the Depositary shall give notice to the Holders in accordance with the terms thereof, as soon as
reasonably practicable.
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(14) Exoneration. The Depositary, the Company, their agents and each of them shall: (a) incur no liability (i) if any present or future law, rule,

regulation, fiat, order or decree of the United States, the Cayman Islands, The People’s Republic of China (including the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region, the People’s Republic of China) or any other country, or of any governmental or regulatory authority or any securities exchange or market or
automated quotation system, the provisions of or governing any Deposited Securities, any present or future provision of the Company’s charter, any act of
God, war, terrorism, nationalization or other circumstance beyond its control shall prevent or delay, or shall cause any of them to be subject to any civil or
criminal penalty in connection with, any act which the Deposit Agreement or this ADR provides shall be done or performed by it or them (including, without
limitation, voting pursuant to paragraph (12) hereof), or (ii) by reason of any exercise or failure to exercise any discretion given it in the Deposit Agreement
or this ADR (including, without limitation, any failure to determine that any distribution or action may be lawful or reasonably practicable); (b) assume no
liability except to perform its obligations to the extent they are specifically set forth in this ADR and the Deposit Agreement without gross negligence or
willful misconduct; (c) in the case of the Depositary and its agents, be under no obligation to appear in, prosecute or defend any action, suit or other
proceeding in respect of any Deposited Securities or this ADR; (d) in the case of the Company and its agents hereunder be under no obligation to appear in,
prosecute or defend any action, suit or other proceeding in respect of any Deposited Securities or this ADR, which in its opinion may involve it in expense or
liability, unless indemnity satisfactory to it against all expense (including fees and disbursements of counsel) and liability be furnished as often as may be
required, or (e) not be liable for any action or inaction by it in reliance upon the advice of or information from legal counsel, accountants, any person
presenting Shares for deposit, any Holder or beneficial owner of an interest in the Master ADR, or any other person believed by it to be competent to give
such advice or information. The Depositary shall not be liable for the acts or omissions made by, or the insolvency of, any securities depository, clearing
agency or settlement system. The Depositary shall not be responsible for, and shall incur no liability in connection with or arising from, the insolvency of any
Custodian that is not a branch or affiliate of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. The Depositary shall not have any liability for the price received in connection with
any sale of securities, the timing thereof or any delay in action or omission to act nor shall it be responsible for any error or delay in action, omission to act,
default or negligence on the part of the party so retained in connection with any such sale or proposed sale. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Deposit Agreement (including the ADRs), subject to the penultimate sentence of this paragraph (14), the Depositary shall not be responsible
for, and shall incur no liability in connection with or arising from, any act or omission to act on the part of the Custodian except to the extent that the
Custodian has (i) committed fraud or willful misconduct in the provision of custodial services to the Depositary or (ii) failed to use reasonable care in the
provision of custodial services to the Depositary as determined in accordance with the standards prevailing in the jurisdiction in which the Custodian is
located. The Depositary, its agents and the Company may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any written notice, request, direction, instruction or
document believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed, presented or given by the proper party or parties. The Depositary shall be under no
obligation to inform Holders or any other holders of an interest in an ADS about the requirements of Cayman Island or People’s Republic of China (including
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, the People’s Republic of China) law, rules or regulations or any changes therein or thereto. The Depositary
and its agents will not be responsible for any failure to carry out any instructions to vote any of the Deposited Securities, for the manner in which any such
vote is cast or for the effect of any such vote. The Depositary may rely upon instructions from the Company or its counsel in respect of any approval or
license required for any currency conversion, transfer or distribution. The Depositary and its agents may own and deal in any class of securities of the
Company and its affiliates and in ADS. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Deposit Agreement or a ADR, the Depositary and its agents
may fully respond to any and all demands or requests for information maintained by or on its behalf in connection with the Deposit Agreement, any Holder or
Holders, any ADR or ADRs or otherwise related hereto to the extent such information is requested or required by or pursuant to any lawful authority,
including without limitation laws, rules, regulations, administrative or judicial process, banking, securities or other regulators. None of the Depositary, the
Custodian or the Company shall be liable for the failure by any Holder or beneficial owner to obtain the benefits of credits on the basis of non-U.S. tax paid
against such Holder’s or beneficial owner’s income tax liability. The Depositary and the Company shall not incur any liability for any tax consequences that
may be incurred by Holders and beneficial owners on account of their ownership of the ADRs or ADSs. The Depositary shall not incur any liability for the
content of any information submitted to it by or on behalf of the Company for distribution to the Holders or for any inaccuracy of any translation thereof, for
any investment risk associated with acquiring an interest in the Deposited Securities, for the validity or worth of the Deposited Securities, for the credit-
worthiness of any third party, for allowing any rights to lapse upon the terms of the Deposit Agreement or for the failure or timeliness of any notice from the
Company. The Depositary shall not be liable for any acts or omissions made by a successor depositary whether in connection with a previous act or omission
of the Depositary or in connection with any matter arising wholly after the removal or resignation of the Depositary, provided that in connection with the
issue out of which such potential liability arises the Depositary performed its obligations without negligence while it acted as Depositary. By holding a ADS
or an interest therein, Holders and owners of ADSs each irrevocably agree that any legal suit, action or proceeding against or involving the Company or the
Depositary, arising out of or based upon the Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, may only be instituted in a state or federal court in
New York, New York, and by holding a ADS or an interest therein each irrevocably waives any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of
venue of any such proceeding, and irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding. The Company has
agreed to indemnify the Depositary and its agents under certain circumstances. Neither the Depositary nor any of its agents shall be liable to Holders or
beneficial owners of interests in ADSs (including those evidenced by the Master ADR) for any indirect, special, punitive or consequential damages
(including, without limitation, lost profits) of any form incurred by any person or entity, whether or not foreseeable and regardless of the type of action in
which such a claim may be brought.
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(15) Resignation and Removal of Depositary; the Custodian. The Depositary may resign as Depositary by written notice of its election so to do

delivered to the Company, such resignation to take effect upon the appointment of a successor depositary and its acceptance of such appointment as provided
in the Deposit Agreement. The Depositary may at any time be removed by the Company by no less than 90 days prior written notice of such removal, to
become effective upon the later of (i) the 90th day after delivery of the notice to the Depositary and (ii) the appointment of a successor depositary and its
acceptance of such appointment as provided in the Deposit Agreement. The Depositary may appoint substitute or additional Custodians and the term
“Custodian” refers to each Custodian or all Custodians as the context requires.

(16) Amendment. The ADRs and the Deposit Agreement may be amended by the Company and the Depositary, provided that any amendment that
imposes or increases any fees or charges (other than stock transfer or other taxes and other governmental charges, transfer or registration fees, cable, telex or
facsimile transmission costs, delivery costs or other such expenses), or that shall otherwise prejudice any substantial existing right of Holders, shall become
effective 30 days after notice of such amendment shall have been given to the Holders. Every Holder of a ADR at the time any amendment to the Deposit
Agreement so becomes effective shall be deemed, by continuing to hold such ADR, to consent and agree to such amendment and to be bound by the Deposit
Agreement as amended thereby. In no event shall any amendment impair the right of the Holder of any ADR to surrender such ADR and receive the
Deposited Securities represented thereby, except in order to comply with mandatory provisions of applicable law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any
governmental body or regulatory body or authority should adopt new laws, rules or regulations which would require amendment or supplement of the Deposit
Agreement or the Form of ADR to ensure compliance therewith, the Company and the Depositary may amend or supplement the Deposit Agreement and the
ADR at any time in accordance with such changed laws, rules or regulations. Such amendment or supplement to the Deposit Agreement in such
circumstances may become effective before a notice of such amendment or supplement is given to Holders or within any other period of time as required for
compliance. Notice of any amendment to the Deposit Agreement or form of ADRs shall not need to describe in detail the specific amendments effectuated
thereby, and failure to describe the specific amendments in any such notice shall not render such notice invalid, provided, however, that, in each such case, the
notice given to the Holders identifies a means for Holders to retrieve or receive the text of such amendment.

(17) Termination. The Depositary may, and shall at the written direction of the Company, terminate the Deposit Agreement and this ADR by mailing
notice of such termination to the Holders at least 30 days prior to the date fixed in such notice for such termination; provided, however, if the Depositary shall
have (i) resigned as Depositary hereunder, notice of such termination by the Depositary shall not be provided to Holders unless a successor depositary shall
not be operating hereunder within 60 days of the date of such resignation, or (ii) been removed as Depositary hereunder, notice of such termination by the
Depositary shall not be provided to Holders unless a successor depositary shall not be operating hereunder on the 90th day after the Company’s notice of
removal was first provided to the Depositary. After the date so fixed for termination, the Depositary and Company shall each use their reasonable efforts to
ensure that the ADSs cease to be DTC, Euroclear and Clearstream eligible so that neither DTC nor any of its nominees nor any common depositary for
Euroclear and/or Clearstream shall thereafter be a Holder. At such time as the ADSs cease to be DTC, Euroclear and Clearstream eligible and/or neither DTC
nor any of its nominees or the common depositary for Euroclear and Clearstream is a Holder, the Depositary shall (a) instruct its Custodian to deliver all
Deposited Securities to the Company along with a general stock power that refers to the names set forth on the ADR Register and (b) provide the Company
with a copy of the ADR Register (which copy may be sent by email or by any means permitted under the notice provisions of the Deposit Agreement). Upon
receipt of such Deposited Securities and the ADR Register, the Company shall use its best efforts to issue to each Holder a Share certificate representing the
Shares represented by the ADSs reflected on the ADR Register in such Holder’s name and to deliver such Share certificate to the Holder at the address set
forth on the ADR Register. After providing such instruction to the Custodian and delivering a copy of the ADR Register to the Company, the Depositary and
its agents will perform no further acts under the Deposit Agreement and this ADR and shall cease to have any obligations under the Deposit Agreement
and/or the ADRs. After the Company receives the copy of the ADR Register and the Deposited Securities, the Company shall be discharged from all
obligations under the Deposit Agreement except (i) to distribute the Shares to the Holders entitled thereto and (ii) for its obligations to the Depositary and its
agents.
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(18) Appointment. Each Holder and each person holding an interest in ADSs, upon acceptance of any ADSs (or any interest therein) issued in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Deposit Agreement shall be deemed for all purposes to (a) be a party to and bound by the terms of the
Deposit Agreement and the applicable ADR(s), and (b) appoint the Depositary its attorney-in-fact, with full power to delegate, to act on its behalf and to take
any and all actions contemplated in the Deposit Agreement and the applicable ADR(s), to adopt any and all procedures necessary to comply with applicable
law and to take such action as the Depositary in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the Deposit Agreement and
the applicable ADR(s), the taking of such actions to be the conclusive determinant of the necessity and appropriateness thereof.

(19) Waiver. EACH PARTY TO THE DEPOSIT AGREEMENT (INCLUDING, FOR AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, EACH HOLDER AND
BENEFICIAL OWNER AND/OR HOLDER OF INTERESTS IN ADRS) HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
THE DEPOSITARY AND/OR THE COMPANY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE SHARES OR OTHER
DEPOSITED SECURITIES, THE ADSs OR THE ADRs, THE DEPOSIT AGREEMENT OR ANY TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREIN OR
THEREIN, OR THE BREACH HEREOF OR THEREOF (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, COMMON LAW OR ANY OTHER THEORY).

(20) Elective Distributions in Cash or Shares. Whenever the Company intends to distribute a dividend payable at the election of the holders of Shares in
cash or in additional Shares, the Company shall give notice thereof to the Depositary at least 30 days prior to the proposed distribution stating whether or not
it wishes such elective distribution to be made available to Holders. Upon receipt of notice indicating that the Company wishes such elective distribution to be
made available to Holders, the Depositary shall consult with the Company to determine, and the Company shall assist the Depositary in its determination,
whether it is lawful and reasonably practicable to make such elective distribution available to the Holders. The Depositary shall make such elective
distribution available to Holders only if (i) the Company shall have timely requested that the elective distribution is available to Holders, (ii) the Depositary
shall have determined that such distribution is reasonably practicable and (iii) the Depositary shall have received satisfactory documentation within the terms
of Section 14 of the Deposit Agreement including, without limitation, any legal opinions of counsel in any applicable jurisdiction that the Depositary in its
reasonable discretion may request, at the expense of the Company. If the above conditions are not satisfied, the Depositary shall, to the extent permitted by
law, distribute to the Holders, on the basis of the same determination as is made in the local market in respect of the Shares for which no election is made,
either (x) cash or (y) additional ADSs representing such additional Shares. If the above conditions are satisfied, the Depositary shall establish a record date
and establish procedures to enable Holders to elect the receipt of the proposed dividend in cash or in additional ADSs. The Company shall assist the
Depositary in establishing such procedures to the extent necessary. Nothing herein shall obligate the Depositary to make available to Holders a method to
receive the elective dividend in Shares (rather than ADSs). There can be no assurance that Holders generally, or any Holder in particular, will be given the
opportunity to receive elective distributions on the same terms and conditions as the holders of Shares.
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EXHIBIT A-2

ANNEXED TO AND INCORPORATED IN
DEPOSIT AGREEMENT

[FORM OF FACE OF [MASTER] REGULATION S ADR]
 
                         No. of ADSs:
Number     

    

Each ADS represents
One Share

    CUSIP:

[MASTER] REGULATION S AMERICAN DEPOSITARY RECEIPT

evidencing

REGULATION S AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES

representing

CLASS A ORDINARY SHARES

of

SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands)

[Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company, a New York corporation (“DTC”), to JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A., as depositary, or its agent for registration of transfer, exchange, or payment, and any certificate issued in exchange for this certificate or any
portion hereof is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC (and any payment is
made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE
HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co. has an interest
herein.]
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THIS SECURITY, THE AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES DELIVERABLE UPON CONVERSION OF THIS SECURITY AND THE
CLASS A ORDINARY SHARES REPRESENTED THEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF
1933, AS AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”) AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED
EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL
INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

(1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS (a) A “QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER”
(WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OR (b) A PERSON THAT IS NOT A U.S. PERSON (AS
DEFINED IN REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES (WITHIN THE
MEANING OF REGULATION S UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION
WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF SOUFUN
HOLDINGS LIMITED (THE “COMPANY”), AND

(2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER
THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR
AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144
UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:

(A) TO THE COMPANY OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF, OR

(B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT THAT HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR

(C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR

(D) OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES TO A PERSON WHO IS NOT A U.S. PERSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION S UNDER
THE SECURITIES ACT, OR

(E) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT (IF
AVAILABLE).

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2)(E) ABOVE, THE COMPANY AND THE
DEPOSITARY RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER
EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING
MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS
MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES
ACT.

NO AFFILIATE (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OF THE COMPANY OR PERSON THAT HAS BEEN AN
AFFILIATE (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) OF THE COMPANY DURING THE THREE IMMEDIATELY
PRECEDING MONTHS MAY PURCHASE, OTHERWISE ACQUIRE OR OWN THIS NOTE OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY IN THE FOREGOING, THE SHARES MAY NOT BE DEPOSITED INTO ANY
UNRESTRICTED DEPOSITARY RECEIPT FACILITY IN RESPECT OF THE SHARES ESTABLISHED OR MAINTAINED BY A
DEPOSITARY BANK, UNLESS AND UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE SHARES ARE NO LONGER RESTRICTED SECURITIES UNDER
THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933.
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JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, as depositary hereunder (the

“Depositary”), hereby certifies that                      is the registered holder of [the number indicated on the records of the Depositary of] American Depositary
Shares (“ADSs”), each (subject to paragraph (13)) representing one Class A ordinary share (including the rights to receive Shares described in paragraph (1),
“Shares” and, together at any time with all Shares at such time deposited under the Deposit Agreement, hereinafter defined, and any and all other Shares,
securities, cash or property at such time held for the account of the Depositary in respect or in lieu of such deposited Shares and other Shares, securities,
property and cash, the “Deposited Securities”), of SouFun Holdings Limited, an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands and
its successors (the “Company”), deposited under the Deposit Agreement dated as of December [—], 2013 (as amended from time to time, the “Deposit
Agreement”) among the Company, the Depositary and all holders from time to time of American depositary receipts issued thereunder (“ADRs”), each of
whom by accepting a ADR or a beneficial interest in the Master ADR (as defined in Section 2(b) of the Deposit Agreement) becomes a party thereto. The
Deposit Agreement and this ADR (which includes the provisions set forth on the reverse hereof) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New York.

(1) Issuance and Pre-Release of ADSs. This ADR is one of the ADRs issued under the Deposit Agreement. Subject to the Deposit Agreement and the
other provisions hereof, the Depositary may so issue ADRs or adjust its records to increase the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR only against
deposit of: (a) Shares in form satisfactory to the Custodian; (b) rights to receive Shares from the Company or any registrar, transfer agent, clearing agent or
other entity recording Share ownership or transactions; or (c) in accordance with the next paragraph hereof.

In its capacity as Depositary, the Depositary shall not lend Shares or ADSs; provided, however, that the Depositary may (i) issue ADSs prior to the
receipt of Shares and (ii) deliver Shares prior to the receipt of ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited Securities, including ADSs which were issued under
(i) above but for which Shares may not have been received (each such transaction a “Pre-Release”). The Depositary may receive ADSs in lieu of Shares under
(i) above (which ADSs will promptly be canceled by the Depositary upon receipt by the Depositary) and receive Shares in lieu of ADSs under (ii) above.
Each such Pre-Release will be subject to a written agreement whereby the person or entity (the “Applicant”) to whom ADSs or Shares are to be delivered
(a) represents that at the time of the Pre-Release the Applicant or its customer owns the Shares or ADSs that are to be delivered by the Applicant under such
Pre-Release, (b) agrees to indicate the Depositary as owner of such Shares or ADSs in its records and to hold such Shares or ADSs in trust for the Depositary
until such Shares or ADSs are delivered to the Depositary or the Custodian, (c) unconditionally guarantees to deliver to the Depositary or the Custodian, as
applicable, such Shares or ADSs, and (d) agrees to any additional restrictions or requirements that the Depositary deems appropriate. Each such Pre-Release
will be at all times fully collateralized with cash, U.S. government securities or such other collateral as the Depositary deems appropriate, terminable by the
Depositary on not more than five (5) business days’ notice and subject to such further indemnities and credit regulations as the Depositary deems appropriate.
The Depositary will normally limit the number of ADSs and Shares involved in such Pre-Release at any one time to thirty percent (30%) of the ADSs
outstanding (without giving effect to ADSs outstanding under (i) above), provided, however, that the Depositary reserves the right to change or disregard such
limit from time to time as it deems appropriate. The Depositary may also set limits with respect to the number of ADSs and Shares involved in Pre-Release
with any one person on a case-by-case basis as it deems appropriate. The Depositary may retain for its own account any compensation received by it in
conjunction with the foregoing. Collateral provided in connection with Pre-Release transactions, but not the earnings thereon, shall be held for the benefit of
the Holders (other than the Applicant).
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Every person depositing Shares under the Deposit Agreement represents and warrants that (a) such Shares and the certificates therefor are duly

authorized, validly issued and outstanding, fully paid, nonassessable and legally obtained by such person (b) all pre-emptive and comparable rights, if any,
with respect to such Shares have been validly waived or exercised, (c) that the person making such deposit is duly authorized so to do, (d) the Shares
presented for deposit are free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, security interest, charge, mortgage or adverse claim, and that the person making such
deposit is duly authorized so to do. Such representations and warranties shall survive the deposit and withdrawal of Shares and the issuance and cancellation
of ADSs in respect thereof and the transfer of such ADSs, including, without limitation, the adjustment of the Depositary’s records in respect of the Master
ADR. Neither the Depositary nor the Custodian, nor any nominee or person on their behalf, shall (i) accept for deposit under the Deposit Agreement any Rule
144A ADRs evidencing Rule 144A ADSs issued pursuant to the Deposit Agreement or Shares withdrawn pursuant to the Deposit Agreement or (ii) issue
ADSs or ADRs (or adjust the records of the Depositary in respect of the Master ADR) against delivery thereof, for so long as such Rule 144A ADSs, Rule
144A ADRs or Shares are or may be deemed restricted securities within the meaning of Rule 144 under the Securities Act.

(2) Withdrawal of Deposited Securities. Subject to the Deposit Agreement and paragraphs (4), (5) and (7) and to the provisions of or governing
Deposited Securities (including the Company’s constituent documents or applicable law), upon (i) surrender of any ADSs evidenced hereby by (a) electronic
delivery of ADSs from the DTC Participant (as defined in Section 2(b) of the Deposit Agreement) account of a beneficial owner of an interest in the Master
ADR to the Depositary’s DTC Participant account, if certificated ADRs are then not available pursuant to Section 2 of the Deposit Agreement, or (b) delivery
of certificated ADRs (properly endorsed in blank or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer, satisfactory to the Depositary) evidencing ADSs by the
Holder (as defined in paragraph (3) hereof) to the Depositary at the Transfer Office, if certificated ADRs are then available pursuant to Section 2 of the
Deposit Agreement, in either case for the withdrawal of Deposited Securities represented thereby, (ii) receipt by the Depositary of a written order (a
“Withdrawal Order”) from or on behalf of such beneficial owner or Holder, as the case may be, directing the Depositary to deliver the Deposited Securities
represented by such ADSs at, or to the extent in dematerialized form from, the Custodian’s office to or to the order of the persons designated therein (which
delivery may be in the form of Unrestricted ADSs), and (iii) receipt by the Depositary of a legal opinion of U.S. counsel to the cancelling Holder or beneficial
owner of the ADSs being cancelled, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Depositary, stating that (a) the Shares and the Unrestricted ADSs
issued in respect of the Shares may be freely offered and sold by the Holder in a single transaction, without registration under the Securities Act by reason of
Rule 144 promulgated thereunder, (b) any purchaser of the Unrestricted ADSs, or the Shares represented thereby, will receive securities that are not
“restricted securities” within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act, (c) the Depositary may, under the Securities Act and pursuant to Rule
144 thereunder, issue to the Holder a certificate for Unrestricted ADSs without a restrictive legend, and any stop-transfer instruction with respect to such
certificate may be removed from the Depositary’s records and (d) such other matters as the Depositary may reasonably request, such beneficial owner or
Holder, as the case may be, is entitled to delivery at, or to the extent in dematerialized form from, the Custodian’s office of the Deposited Securities
represented by such ADSs to or to the order of the persons named in such Withdrawal Order. At the request, risk and expense of such beneficial owner or
Holder, the Depositary may deliver such Deposited Securities at such other place outside the United States as may have been requested in the Withdrawal
Order provided that the Depositary may deliver Shares prior to the receipt of ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited Securities, including ADSs which were
issued under (1) above but for which Shares may not have been received (until such ADSs are actually deposited, “Pre released Shares”) only if all the
conditions in (1) above related to such Pre-Release are satisfied). To the extent a request for withdrawal is provided along with a request that the Shares be
deposited under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement, requesting non-affiliate Holders shall also provide the Depositary with the certification set forth in
Exhibit C-3 to the Deposit Agreement and requesting affiliate Holders shall also provide the Depositary with the certification set forth in Exhibit C-4 to the
Deposit Agreement. Delivery of Shares represented by ADSs or other Deposited Securities upon surrender of ADSs as provided herein may also be subject to
delivery to the Depositary of such written certification and agreement as the Company and Depositary may require. A Regulation S ADR surrendered may be
required by the Depositary to be properly endorsed in blank or accompanied by properly executed instruments of transfer in blank.
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No Holder may transfer ADSs or Shares represented thereby to, or for the account of, a qualified institutional buyer within the meaning of Rule 144A

(“QIB”) unless such Holder (i) withdraws such Shares in accordance with the Deposit Agreement and (ii) instructs the Depositary to deliver the Shares so
withdrawn to or for the account of the custodian under the Deposit Agreement for issuance thereunder of Rule 144A ADSs to or for the account of such QIB.
Issuance of such Rule 144A ADSs shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Deposit Agreement and the Rule 144A ADR, including with respect to
the deposit of Shares and the issuance of Rule 144A ADSs, including delivery of the duly executed and completed written certificate and agreement required
under the Deposit Agreement and the Rule 144A ADR, by or on behalf of the person who will be the beneficial owner of such Rule 144A ADSs, representing
that such person is a QIB and agreeing that it will comply with the restrictions on transfer set forth in the Deposit Agreement and the Rule 144A ADR and to
payment of the fees, charges and taxes provided therein.

(3) Transfers of ADRs. The Depositary or its agent will keep, at a designated transfer office (the “Transfer Office”), (a) a register (the “ADR Register”)
for the registration, registration of transfer, combination and split-up of ADRs, which at all reasonable times will be open for inspection by Holders and the
Company for the purpose of communicating with Holders in the interest of the business of the Company or a matter related to the Deposit Agreement and
(b) facilities for the delivery and receipt of ADRs. Subject to the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon, title to this ADR (and to the Deposited Securities
represented by the ADSs evidenced hereby) when properly endorsed or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer, is transferable by delivery with the
same effect as in the case of a negotiable instrument under the laws of the State of New York; provided that the Depositary, notwithstanding any notice to the
contrary, may treat the person or persons in whose name this ADR is registered on the ADR Register (the “Holder”) as the absolute owner hereof for all
purposes and neither the Depositary nor the Company will have any obligation or be subject to any liability under the Deposit Agreement to any holder of a
ADR, unless such holder is the Holder thereof. Subject to paragraphs (4) and (5) and the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon, this ADR is transferable on
the ADR Register and may be split into other ADRs or combined with other ADRs into one ADR, evidencing the aggregate number of ADSs surrendered for
split-up or combination, by the Holder hereof or by such Holder’s duly authorized attorney upon surrender of this ADR at the Transfer Office properly
endorsed or accompanied by proper instruments of transfer and duly stamped as may be required by applicable law; provided that the Depositary may close
the ADR Register at any time or from time to time when deemed expedient by it or when requested by the Company to the extent required by applicable law;
provided that the Depositary shall have no liability and shall be indemnified by the Company in such event.
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(4) Certain Limitations. Prior to the issue, registration, registration of transfer, split-up or combination of any ADR, the adjustment of the Depositary’s

records in respect of the Master ADR, the delivery of any distribution in respect thereof, or the withdrawal of any Deposited Securities, and from time to time
in the case of clause (b)(ii) of this paragraph (4), the Company, the Depositary or the Custodian may require: (a) payment with respect thereto of (i) any stock
transfer or other tax or other governmental charge, (ii) any stock transfer or registration fees in effect for the registration of transfers of Shares or other
Deposited Securities upon any applicable register and (iii) any applicable charges as provided in paragraph (7); (b) the production of proof satisfactory to it of
(i) the identity of any signatory and genuineness of any signature, and (ii) such other information, including without limitation information as to citizenship,
residence, exchange control approval, beneficial ownership of any securities, compliance with applicable law, regulations, provisions of or governing
Deposited Securities and terms of the Deposit Agreement and this ADR (including without limitation the restrictions on transfer appearing hereon), as it may
deem necessary or proper; and (c) compliance with such regulations as the Depositary may establish consistent with the Deposit Agreement. The acceptance
of deposits of Shares, the adjustment of the Depositary’s records in respect of the Master ADR, the issuance, registration, registration of transfer, split-up or
combination of ADRs or the withdrawal of Deposited Securities may be suspended, generally or in particular instances, when the ADR Register or any
register for Deposited Securities is closed or when any such action is deemed advisable by the Depositary.

(5) Taxes. If any tax or other governmental charges (including any penalties and/or interest) shall become payable by or on behalf of the Custodian or
the Depositary with respect to this ADR, any Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced hereby or any distribution thereon, including, without
limitation, any Chinese Enterprise Income Tax owing if the Circular Guoshuifa [2009] No. 82 issued by the Chinese State Administration of Taxation (SAT)
or any other circular, edict, order or ruling, as issued and as from time to time amended, is applied or otherwise, such tax or other governmental charge shall
be paid by the Holder hereof to the Depositary and by holding or having held a ADR, the Holder and all prior Holders hereof, jointly and severally, agree to
indemnify, defend and save harmless each of the Depositary and its agents in respect thereof. The Depositary may refuse to effect any registration, registration
of transfer, split-up or combination hereof, any adjustment of its records in respect of the Master ADR or any withdrawal of such Deposited Securities until
such payment is made. The Depositary may also deduct from any distribution hereon, or may sell (by public or private sale) for the account of the Holder
hereof any part or all of such Deposited Securities (after attempting by reasonable means to notify the Holder hereof prior to such sale), and may apply such
deduction or the proceeds of any such sale in payment of such tax or other governmental charge, the Holder hereof remaining liable for any deficiency, and
shall reduce the number of ADSs evidenced hereby to reflect any such sales of Shares. In connection with any distribution to Holders, the Company will remit
to the appropriate governmental authority or agency all amounts (if any) required to be withheld and owing to such authority or agency by the Company; and
the Depositary and the Custodian will remit to the appropriate governmental authority or agency all amounts (if any) required to be withheld and owing to
such authority or agency by the Depositary or the Custodian. If the Depositary determines that any distribution in property other than cash (including Shares
or rights) on Deposited Securities is subject to any tax that the Depositary or the Custodian is obligated to withhold, the Depositary may dispose of all or a
portion of such property in such amounts and in such manner as the Depositary deems necessary and practicable to pay such taxes, by public or private sale,
and the Depositary shall distribute the net proceeds of any such sale or the balance of any such property after deduction of such taxes to the Holders entitled
thereto. Each Holder of a ADR or an interest therein agrees to indemnify the Depositary, the Company, the Custodian and any of their respective officers,
directors, employees, agents and affiliates against, and hold each of them harmless from, any claims by any governmental authority with respect to taxes,
additions to tax, penalties or interest arising out of any refund of taxes, reduced rate of withholding at source or other tax benefit obtained.
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(6) Disclosure of Interests. To the extent that the provisions of or governing any Deposited Securities may require disclosure of or impose limits on

beneficial or other ownership of Deposited Securities, other Shares and other securities and may provide for blocking transfer, voting or other rights to
enforce such disclosure or limits, Holders and all persons holding ADRs or beneficial interests in the Master ADR agree to comply with all such disclosure
requirements and ownership limitations and to comply with any reasonable Company instructions in respect thereof. The Company reserves the right to
instruct Holders to deliver their ADSs for cancellation and withdrawal of the Deposited Securities so as to permit the Company to deal directly with the
Holder thereof as a holder of Shares and Holders agree to comply with such instructions. The Depositary agrees to cooperate with the Company in its efforts
to inform Holders of the Company’s exercise of its rights under this paragraph and agrees to consult with, and provide reasonable assistance without risk,
liability or expense on the part of the Depositary, to the Company on the manner or manners in which it may enforce such rights with respect to any Holder.

(7) Charges of Depositary. The Depositary may charge, and collect from, (i) each person to whom ADSs are issued or for whom the Depositary adjusts
its records to increase the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR, including, without limitation, issuances against deposits of Shares, issuances in
respect of Share Distributions, Rights and Other Distributions (as such terms are defined in paragraph (10)), issuances pursuant to a stock dividend or stock
split declared by the Company, or issuances pursuant to a merger, exchange of securities or any other transaction or event affecting the ADSs or the Deposited
Securities, and (ii) each person surrendering ADSs for withdrawal of Deposited Securities or whose ADSs are cancelled or reduced for any other reason, U.S.
$5.00 for each 100 ADSs (or any portion thereof) issued, delivered, reduced, cancelled or surrendered (or for whom the Depositary adjusts its records to
decrease the number of ADSs evidenced by the Master ADR), as the case may be. The Depositary may sell (by public or private sale) sufficient securities and
property received in respect of Share Distributions, Rights and Other Distributions prior to such deposit to pay such charge. The following additional charges
shall be incurred by the Holders, by any party depositing or withdrawing Shares or by any party surrendering ADRs, to whom ADRs (or an interest in the
Master ADR) are issued (including, without limitation, issuance pursuant to a stock dividend or stock split declared by the Company or an exchange of stock
regarding the ADRs or the Deposited Securities or a distribution of ADRs pursuant to paragraph (10)), whichever is applicable (i) a fee of U.S. $0.05 or less
per ADS for any Cash distribution made pursuant to the Deposit Agreement, (ii) a fee of U.S. $1.50 per ADR or ADRs for transfers made pursuant to
paragraph (3) hereof, (iii) a fee for the distribution or sale of securities pursuant to paragraph (10) hereof, such fee being in an amount equal to the fee for the
execution and delivery of ADSs referred to above which would have been charged as a result of the deposit of such securities (for purposes of this paragraph
(7) treating all such securities as if they were Shares) but which securities or the net cash proceeds from the sale thereof are instead distributed by the
Depositary to Holders entitled thereto, (iv) an aggregate fee of U.S.$0.05 per ADS per calendar year (or portion thereof) for services performed by the
Depositary in administering the ADRs (which fee may be charged on a periodic basis during each calendar year and shall be assessed against Holders as of
the record date or record dates set by the Depositary during each calendar year and shall be payable at the sole discretion of the Depositary by billing such
Holders or by deducting such charge from one or more cash dividends or other cash distributions), and (v) a fee for the reimbursement of such fees, charges
and expenses as are incurred by the Depositary and/or any of its agents (including, without limitation, the Custodian and expenses incurred on behalf of
Holders in connection with compliance with foreign exchange control regulations or any law or regulation relating to foreign investment) in connection with
the servicing of the Shares or other Deposited Securities, the sale of securities (including, without limitation, Deposited Securities), the delivery of Deposited
Securities or otherwise in connection with the Depositary’s or its Custodian’s compliance with applicable law, rule or regulation (which fees and charges shall
be assessed on a proportionate basis against Holders as of the record date or dates set by the Depositary and shall be payable at the sole discretion of the
Depositary by billing such Holders or by deducting such charge from one or more cash dividends or other cash distributions). The Company will pay all other
charges and expenses of the Depositary and any agent of the Depositary (except the Custodian) pursuant to agreements from time to time between the
Company and the Depositary, except (i) stock transfer or other taxes and other governmental charges (which are payable by Holders or persons depositing
Shares), (ii) cable, telex and facsimile transmission and delivery charges incurred at the request of persons depositing, or Holders delivering Shares, ADRs or
Deposited Securities (which are payable by such persons or Holders), (iii) transfer or registration fees for the registration or transfer of Deposited Securities
on any applicable register in connection with the deposit or withdrawal of Deposited Securities (which are payable by persons depositing Shares or Holders
withdrawing Deposited Securities; there are no such fees in respect of the Shares as of the date of the Deposit Agreement), and (iv) in connection with the
conversion of foreign currency into U.S. dollars, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. shall deduct out of such foreign currency the fees and expenses charged by it
and/or its agent (which may be a division, branch or affiliate) so appointed in connection with such conversion. Such charges may at any time and from time
to time be changed by agreement between the Company and the Depositary.
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The right of the Depositary to receive payment of fees, charges and expenses as provided above shall survive the termination of the Deposit Agreement.

As to any Depositary, upon the resignation or removal of such Depositary, such right shall extend for those fees, charges and expenses incurred prior to the
effectiveness of such resignation or removal.

(8) Available Information. The Deposit Agreement, the provisions of or governing Deposited Securities and any written communications from the
Company, which are both received by the Custodian or its nominee as a holder of Deposited Securities and made generally available to the holders of
Deposited Securities, are available for inspection by Holders at the offices of the Depositary and the Custodian and at the Transfer Office. The Depositary will
distribute copies of such communications (or English translations or summaries thereof) to Holders when furnished by the Company. Whenever the Company
is not subject to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or exempt from reporting pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under such Act, the
Company shall provide the information described in Rule 144A(d)(4) under the Securities Act of 1933 to, upon the request of, any Holder, beneficial owner
of an interest in the Master ADR or holder of Shares, any prospective purchaser of ADSs designated by such Holder or beneficial owner or any prospective
purchaser of Shares designated by such holder.

(9) Execution. This ADR shall not be valid for any purpose unless executed by the Depositary by the manual or facsimile signature of a duly authorized
officer of the Depositary.

Dated:
 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Depositary

By   
Authorized Officer

The Depositary’s Office is located at 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58, New York, New York, 10005-1401.
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[FORM OF REVERSE OF REGULATION S ADR]

(10) Distributions on Deposited Securities. Subject to paragraphs (4), (5) and (7), to the extent practicable, the Depositary will distribute to each Holder
entitled thereto on the record date set by the Depositary therefor at such Holder’s address shown on the ADR Register, in proportion to the number of
Deposited Securities (on which the following distributions on Deposited Securities are received by the Custodian) represented by ADSs evidenced by such
Holder’s ADRs:

(a) Cash. Any U.S. dollars available to the Depositary resulting from a cash dividend or other cash distribution or the net proceeds of sales of any other
distribution or portion thereof authorized in this paragraph (10) (“Cash”), on an averaged or other practicable basis, subject to (i) appropriate
adjustments for taxes withheld, (ii) such distribution being impermissible or impracticable with respect to certain Holders, and (iii) deduction of the
Depositary’s and/or its agents’ fees and expenses in (1) converting any foreign currency to U.S. dollars by sale or in such other manner as the
Depositary may determine to the extent that it determines that such conversion may be made on a reasonable basis, (2) transferring foreign currency or
U.S. dollars to the United States by such means as the Depositary may determine to the extent that it determines that such transfer may be made on a
reasonable basis, (3) obtaining any approval or license of any governmental authority required for such conversion or transfer, which is obtainable at a
reasonable cost and within a reasonable time, and (4) making any sale by public or private means in any commercially reasonable manner; provided,
however, that in the event that any of the deposited Shares is not entitled, by reason of its date of issuance, or otherwise, to receive the full amount of
such cash dividend or distribution, the Depositary shall make appropriate adjustments in the amounts distributed to the Holders of the ADRs issued in
respect of such Shares; and provided, further, that in the event that the Company or the Depositary shall be required to withhold and does withhold
from any cash dividend or other cash distribution in respect of any Deposited Securities an amount on account of taxes, the amount distributed on the
ADRs issued in respect of such Deposited Securities shall be reduced accordingly.

(b) Shares. (i) Additional ADRs evidencing whole ADSs representing any Shares available to the Depositary resulting from a dividend or free
distribution on Deposited Securities consisting of Shares (a “Share Distribution”), provided that, so long as certificated ADRs are not then available
under Section 2 of the Deposit Agreement, in lieu of mailing such additional ADRs, the Depositary will credit the Euroclear or Clearstream account
within DTC with appropriate notifications thereof, and adjust its records in respect of the Master ADR to reflect additional whole ADSs representing
Shares available to the Depositary resulting from a Share Distribution, and (ii) U.S. dollars available to it resulting from the net proceeds of sales of
Shares received in a Share Distribution, which Shares would give rise to fractional ADSs if additional ADRs were issued therefor, as in the case of
Cash.
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(c) Rights. (i) Warrants or other instruments (or interests therein which may be electronically credited to the Euroclear or Clearstream account at DTC,
as the case may be) in the discretion of the Depositary representing rights to acquire additional ADSs in respect of any rights to subscribe for additional
Shares or rights of any nature available to the Depositary as a result of a distribution on Deposited Securities (“Rights”), to the extent that the Company
timely furnishes to the Depositary evidence satisfactory to the Depositary that the Depositary may lawfully distribute the same (the Company has no
obligation to so furnish such evidence), or (ii) to the extent the Company does not so furnish such evidence and sales of Rights are practicable, any U.S.
dollars available to the Depositary from the net proceeds of sales of Rights as in the case of Cash, or (iii) to the extent the Company does not so furnish
such evidence and such sales cannot practicably be accomplished by reason of the nontransferability of the Rights, limited markets therefor, their short
duration or otherwise, nothing (and any Rights may lapse).

(d) Other Distributions. (i) Securities or property available to the Depositary resulting from any distribution on Deposited Securities other than Cash,
Share Distributions and Rights (“Other Distributions”), by any means that the Depositary may deem equitable and practicable, or (ii) to the extent the
Depositary deems distribution of such securities or property not to be equitable and practicable, any U.S. dollars available to the Depositary from the
net proceeds of sales of Other Distributions as in the case of Cash. The Depositary reserves the right to utilize a division, branch or affiliate of
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. to direct, manage and/or execute any public and/or private sale of securities hereunder. Such division, branch and/or
affiliate may charge the Depositary a fee in connection with such sales, which fee is considered an expense of the Depositary contemplated above
and/or under paragraph (7) hereof. Any U.S. dollars available will be distributed by checks drawn on a bank in the United States for whole dollars and
cents. Fractional cents will be withheld without liability and dealt with by the Depositary in accordance with its then current practices.

(11) Record Dates. The Depositary may, after consultation with the Company if practicable, fix a record date (which, to the extent applicable, shall be
as near as practicable to any corresponding record date set by the Company) for the determination of the Holders who shall be responsible for the fee assessed
by the Depositary for administration of the ADR program and for any expenses provided for in paragraph (7) hereof as well as for the determination of the
Holders who shall be entitled to receive any distribution on or in respect of Deposited Securities, to give instructions for the exercise of any voting rights, to
receive any notice or to act in respect of or be affected by other matters and, only such Holders shall be so entitled or obligated.

(12) Voting of Deposited Securities. As soon as practicable after receipt from the Company of notice of any meeting or solicitation of consents or
proxies of holders of Shares or other Deposited Securities, the Depositary shall distribute to Holders a notice stating (a) such information as is contained in
such notice and any solicitation materials (or a summary thereof), (b) that each Holder on the record date set by the Depositary therefor will, subject to any
applicable provisions of law, rule, regulation and the Company’s constituent documents, be entitled to instruct the Depositary as to the exercise of the voting
rights, if any, pertaining to the Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced by such Holder’s ADRs and (c) the manner in which such instructions
may be given, including instructions to give a discretionary proxy to a person designated by the Company. Upon actual receipt by the ADR department of the
Depositary of instructions of a Holder on such record date in the manner and on or before the time established by the Depositary for such purpose, the
Depositary shall endeavor insofar as practicable and permitted under the provisions of or governing Deposited Securities to vote or cause to be voted the
Deposited Securities represented by the ADSs evidenced by such Holder’s ADRs in accordance with such instructions. The Depositary will not itself exercise
any voting discretion in respect of any Deposited Securities. There is no guarantee that Holders generally or any Holder in particular will receive the notice
described above with sufficient time to enable such Holder to return any voting instructions to the Depositary in a timely manner. Notwithstanding anything
contained in the Deposit Agreement or any ADR, the Depositary may, to the extent not prohibited by law, rule, regulation or the Company’s constituent
documents, or by the requirements of the stock exchange on which the ADSs are listed, in lieu of distribution of the materials provided to the Depositary in
connection with any meeting of, or solicitation of consents or proxies from, holders of Deposited Securities, distribute to the Holders a notice that provides
Holders with, or otherwise publicizes to Holders, instructions on how to retrieve such materials or receive such materials upon request (i.e., by reference to a
website containing the materials for retrieval or a contact for requesting copies of the materials). Holders are strongly encouraged to forward their voting
instructions as soon as possible. Voting instructions will not be deemed received until such time as the ADR department responsible for proxies and voting
has received such instructions notwithstanding that such instructions may have been physically received by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, prior
to such time.
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The Depositary has been advised by the Company that under the Cayman Islands law and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the

Company, each as in effect as of the date of the Deposit Agreement, voting at any meeting of shareholders of the Company is by show of hands unless a poll
is (before or on the declaration of the results of the show of hands) demanded. In the event that voting on any resolution or matter is conducted on a show of
hands basis in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the Depositary will refrain from voting and the voting instructions (or the
deemed voting instructions, as set out above) received by the Depositary from Holders shall lapse. The Depositary will not demand a poll or join in
demanding a poll, whether or not requested to do so by Holders of ADSs.

(13) Changes Affecting Deposited Securities. Subject to paragraphs (4) and (5), the Depositary may, in its discretion, and shall if reasonably requested
by the Company, amend this ADR or distribute additional or amended ADRs (with or without calling this ADR for exchange) or cash, securities or property
on the record date set by the Depositary therefor to reflect any change in par value, split up, consolidation, cancellation or other reclassification of Deposited
Securities, any Share Distribution or Other Distribution not distributed to Holders or any cash, securities or property available to the Depositary in respect of
Deposited Securities from (and the Depositary is hereby authorized to surrender any Deposited Securities to any person and, irrespective of whether such
Deposited Securities are surrendered or otherwise cancelled by operation of law, rule, regulation or otherwise, to sell by public or private sale any property
received in connection with) any recapitalization, reorganization, merger, consolidation, liquidation, receivership, bankruptcy or sale of all or substantially all
the assets of the Company, and to the extent the Depositary does not so amend this ADR or make a distribution to Holders to reflect any of the foregoing, or
the net proceeds thereof, whatever cash, securities or property results from any of the foregoing shall constitute Deposited Securities and each ADS evidenced
by this ADR shall automatically represent its pro rata interest in the Deposited Securities as then constituted. Promptly upon the occurrence of any of the
aforementioned changes affecting Deposited Securities, the Company shall notify the Depositary in writing of such occurrence and as soon as practicable
after receipt of such notice from the Company, may instruct the Depositary to give notice thereof, at the Company’s expense, to Holders in accordance with
the provisions hereof. Upon receipt of such instruction, the Depositary shall give notice to the Holders in accordance with the terms thereof, as soon as
reasonably practicable.
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(14) Exoneration. The Depositary, the Company, their agents and each of them shall: (a) incur no liability (i) if any present or future law, rule,

regulation, fiat, order or decree of the United States, the Cayman Islands, The People’s Republic of China (including the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region, the People’s Republic of China) or any other country, or of any governmental or regulatory authority or any securities exchange or market or
automated quotation system, the provisions of or governing any Deposited Securities, any present or future provision of the Company’s charter, any act of
God, war, terrorism, nationalization or other circumstance beyond its control shall prevent or delay, or shall cause any of them to be subject to any civil or
criminal penalty in connection with, any act which the Deposit Agreement or this ADR provides shall be done or performed by it or them (including, without
limitation, voting pursuant to paragraph (12) hereof), or (ii) by reason of any exercise or failure to exercise any discretion given it in the Deposit Agreement
or this ADR (including, without limitation, any failure to determine that any distribution or action may be lawful or reasonably practicable); (b) assume no
liability except to perform its obligations to the extent they are specifically set forth in this ADR and the Deposit Agreement without gross negligence or
willful misconduct; (c) in the case of the Depositary and its agents, be under no obligation to appear in, prosecute or defend any action, suit or other
proceeding in respect of any Deposited Securities or this ADR; (d) in the case of the Company and its agents hereunder be under no obligation to appear in,
prosecute or defend any action, suit or other proceeding in respect of any Deposited Securities or this ADR, which in its opinion may involve it in expense or
liability, unless indemnity satisfactory to it against all expense (including fees and disbursements of counsel) and liability be furnished as often as may be
required, or (e) not be liable for any action or inaction by it in reliance upon the advice of or information from legal counsel, accountants, any person
presenting Shares for deposit, any Holder or beneficial owner of an interest in the Master ADR, or any other person believed by it to be competent to give
such advice or information. The Depositary shall not be liable for the acts or omissions made by, or the insolvency of, any securities depository, clearing
agency or settlement system. The Depositary shall not be responsible for, and shall incur no liability in connection with or arising from, the insolvency of any
Custodian that is not a branch or affiliate of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. The Depositary shall not have any liability for the price received in connection with
any sale of securities, the timing thereof or any delay in action or omission to act nor shall it be responsible for any error or delay in action, omission to act,
default or negligence on the part of the party so retained in connection with any such sale or proposed sale. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Deposit Agreement (including the ADRs), subject to the penultimate sentence of this paragraph (14), the Depositary shall not be responsible
for, and shall incur no liability in connection with or arising from, any act or omission to act on the part of the Custodian except to the extent that the
Custodian has (i) committed fraud or willful misconduct in the provision of custodial services to the Depositary or (ii) failed to use reasonable care in the
provision of custodial services to the Depositary as determined in accordance with the standards prevailing in the jurisdiction in which the Custodian is
located. The Depositary, its agents and the Company may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any written notice, request, direction, instruction or
document believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed, presented or given by the proper party or parties. The Depositary shall be under no
obligation to inform Holders or any other holders of an interest in an ADS about the requirements of Cayman Island or People’s Republic of China (including
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, the People’s Republic of China) law, rules or regulations or any changes therein or thereto. The Depositary
and its agents will not be responsible for any failure to carry out any instructions to vote any of the Deposited Securities, for the manner in which any such
vote is cast or for the effect of any such vote. The Depositary may rely upon instructions from the Company or its counsel in respect of any approval or
license required for any currency conversion, transfer or distribution. The Depositary and its agents may own and deal in any class of securities of the
Company and its affiliates and in ADS. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Deposit Agreement or a ADR, the Depositary and its agents
may fully respond to any and all demands or requests for information maintained by or on its behalf in connection with the Deposit Agreement, any Holder or
Holders, any ADR or ADRs or otherwise related hereto to the extent such information is requested or required by or pursuant to any lawful authority,
including without limitation laws, rules, regulations, administrative or judicial process, banking, securities or other regulators. None of the Depositary, the
Custodian or the Company shall be liable for the failure by any Holder or beneficial owner to obtain the benefits of credits on the basis of non-U.S. tax paid
against such Holder’s or beneficial owner’s income tax liability. The Depositary and the Company shall not incur any liability for any tax consequences that
may be incurred by Holders and beneficial owners on account of their ownership of the ADRs or ADSs. The Depositary shall not incur any liability for the
content of any information submitted to it by or on behalf of the Company for distribution to the Holders or for any inaccuracy of any translation thereof, for
any investment risk associated with acquiring an interest in the Deposited Securities, for the validity or worth of the Deposited Securities, for the credit-
worthiness of any third party, for allowing any rights to lapse upon the terms of the Deposit Agreement or for the failure or timeliness of any notice from the
Company. The Depositary shall not be liable for any acts or omissions made by a successor depositary whether in connection with a previous act or omission
of the Depositary or in connection with any matter arising wholly after the removal or resignation of the Depositary, provided that in connection with the
issue out of which such potential liability arises the Depositary performed its obligations without negligence while it acted as Depositary. By holding a ADS
or an interest therein, Holders and owners of ADSs each irrevocably agree that any legal suit, action or proceeding against or involving the Company or the
Depositary, arising out of or based upon the Deposit Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, may only be instituted in a state or federal court in
New York, New York, and by holding a ADS or an interest therein each irrevocably waives any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of
venue of any such proceeding, and irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding. The Company has
agreed to indemnify the Depositary and its agents under certain circumstances. Neither the Depositary nor any of its agents shall be liable to Holders or
beneficial owners of interests in ADSs (including those evidenced by the Master ADR) for any indirect, special, punitive or consequential damages
(including, without limitation, lost profits) of any form incurred by any person or entity, whether or not foreseeable and regardless of the type of action in
which such a claim may be brought.
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(15) Resignation and Removal of Depositary; the Custodian. The Depositary may resign as Depositary by written notice of its election so to do

delivered to the Company, such resignation to take effect upon the appointment of a successor depositary and its acceptance of such appointment as provided
in the Deposit Agreement. The Depositary may at any time be removed by the Company by no less than 90 days prior written notice of such removal, to
become effective upon the later of (i) the 90th day after delivery of the notice to the Depositary and (ii) the appointment of a successor depositary and its
acceptance of such appointment as provided in the Deposit Agreement. The Depositary may appoint substitute or additional Custodians and the term
“Custodian” refers to each Custodian or all Custodians as the context requires.

(16) Amendment. The ADRs and the Deposit Agreement may be amended by the Company and the Depositary, provided that any amendment that
imposes or increases any fees or charges (other than stock transfer or other taxes and other governmental charges, transfer or registration fees, cable, telex or
facsimile transmission costs, delivery costs or other such expenses), or that shall otherwise prejudice any substantial existing right of Holders, shall become
effective 30 days after notice of such amendment shall have been given to the Holders. Every Holder of a ADR at the time any amendment to the Deposit
Agreement so becomes effective shall be deemed, by continuing to hold such ADR, to consent and agree to such amendment and to be bound by the Deposit
Agreement as amended thereby. In no event shall any amendment impair the right of the Holder of any ADR to surrender such ADR and receive the
Deposited Securities represented thereby, except in order to comply with mandatory provisions of applicable law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any
governmental body or regulatory body or authority should adopt new laws, rules or regulations which would require amendment or supplement of the Deposit
Agreement or the Form of ADR to ensure compliance therewith, the Company and the Depositary may amend or supplement the Deposit Agreement and the
ADR at any time in accordance with such changed laws, rules or regulations. Such amendment or supplement to the Deposit Agreement in such
circumstances may become effective before a notice of such amendment or supplement is given to Holders or within any other period of time as required for
compliance. Notice of any amendment to the Deposit Agreement or form of ADRs shall not need to describe in detail the specific amendments effectuated
thereby, and failure to describe the specific amendments in any such notice shall not render such notice invalid, provided, however, that, in each such case, the
notice given to the Holders identifies a means for Holders to retrieve or receive the text of such amendment.

(17) Termination. The Depositary may, and shall at the written direction of the Company, terminate the Deposit Agreement and this ADR by mailing
notice of such termination to the Holders at least 30 days prior to the date fixed in such notice for such termination; provided, however, if the Depositary shall
have (i) resigned as Depositary hereunder, notice of such termination by the Depositary shall not be provided to Holders unless a successor depositary shall
not be operating hereunder within 60 days of the date of such resignation, or (ii) been removed as Depositary hereunder, notice of such termination by the
Depositary shall not be provided to Holders unless a successor depositary shall not be operating hereunder on the 90th day after the Company’s notice of
removal was first provided to the Depositary. After the date so fixed for termination, the Depositary and Company shall each use their reasonable efforts to
ensure that the ADSs cease to be DTC, Euroclear and Clearstream eligible so that neither DTC nor any of its nominees nor any common depositary for
Euroclear and/or Clearstream shall thereafter be a Holder. At such time as the ADSs cease to be DTC, Euroclear and Clearstream eligible and/or neither DTC
nor any of its nominees or the common depositary for Euroclear and Clearstream is a Holder, the Depositary shall (a) instruct its Custodian to deliver all
Deposited Securities to the Company along with a general stock power that refers to the names set forth on the ADR Register and (b) provide the Company
with a copy of the ADR Register (which copy may be sent by email or by any means permitted under the notice provisions of the Deposit Agreement). Upon
receipt of such Deposited Securities and the ADR Register, the Company shall use its best efforts to issue to each Holder a Share certificate representing the
Shares represented by the ADSs reflected on the ADR Register in such Holder’s name and to deliver such Share certificate to the Holder at the address set
forth on the ADR Register. After providing such instruction to the Custodian and delivering a copy of the ADR Register to the Company, the Depositary and
its agents will perform no further acts under the Deposit Agreement and this ADR and shall cease to have any obligations under the Deposit Agreement
and/or the ADRs. After the Company receives the copy of the ADR Register and the Deposited Securities, the Company shall be discharged from all
obligations under the Deposit Agreement except (i) to distribute the Shares to the Holders entitled thereto and (ii) for its obligations to the Depositary and its
agents.
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(18) Appointment. Each Holder and each person holding an interest in ADSs, upon acceptance of any ADSs (or any interest therein) issued in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Deposit Agreement shall be deemed for all purposes to (a) be a party to and bound by the terms of the
Deposit Agreement and the applicable ADR(s), and (b) appoint the Depositary its attorney-in-fact, with full power to delegate, to act on its behalf and to take
any and all actions contemplated in the Deposit Agreement and the applicable ADR(s), to adopt any and all procedures necessary to comply with applicable
law and to take such action as the Depositary in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the Deposit Agreement and
the applicable ADR(s), the taking of such actions to be the conclusive determinant of the necessity and appropriateness thereof.

(19) Waiver. EACH PARTY TO THE DEPOSIT AGREEMENT (INCLUDING, FOR AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, EACH HOLDER AND
BENEFICIAL OWNER AND/OR HOLDER OF INTERESTS IN ADRS) HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
THE DEPOSITARY AND/OR THE COMPANY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE SHARES OR OTHER
DEPOSITED SECURITIES, THE ADSs OR THE ADRs, THE DEPOSIT AGREEMENT OR ANY TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREIN OR
THEREIN, OR THE BREACH HEREOF OR THEREOF (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, COMMON LAW OR ANY OTHER THEORY).

(20) Elective Distributions in Cash or Shares. Whenever the Company intends to distribute a dividend payable at the election of the holders of Shares in
cash or in additional Shares, the Company shall give notice thereof to the Depositary at least 30 days prior to the proposed distribution stating whether or not
it wishes such elective distribution to be made available to Holders. Upon receipt of notice indicating that the Company wishes such elective distribution to be
made available to Holders, the Depositary shall consult with the Company to determine, and the Company shall assist the Depositary in its determination,
whether it is lawful and reasonably practicable to make such elective distribution available to the Holders. The Depositary shall make such elective
distribution available to Holders only if (i) the Company shall have timely requested that the elective distribution is available to Holders, (ii) the Depositary
shall have determined that such distribution is reasonably practicable and (iii) the Depositary shall have received satisfactory documentation within the terms
of Section 14 of the Deposit Agreement including, without limitation, any legal opinions of counsel in any applicable jurisdiction that the Depositary in its
reasonable discretion may request, at the expense of the Company. If the above conditions are not satisfied, the Depositary shall, to the extent permitted by
law, distribute to the Holders, on the basis of the same determination as is made in the local market in respect of the Shares for which no election is made,
either (x) cash or (y) additional ADSs representing such additional Shares. If the above conditions are satisfied, the Depositary shall establish a record date
and establish procedures to enable Holders to elect the receipt of the proposed dividend in cash or in additional ADSs. The Company shall assist the
Depositary in establishing such procedures to the extent necessary. Nothing herein shall obligate the Depositary to make available to Holders a method to
receive the elective dividend in Shares (rather than ADSs). There can be no assurance that Holders generally, or any Holder in particular, will be given the
opportunity to receive elective distributions on the same terms and conditions as the holders of Shares.
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EXHIBIT C-1

TO
DEPOSIT AGREEMENT

[Certification of Acquirors of Rule 144A ADRs
or Beneficial Interests in the Master Rule 144A ADR

Upon Deposit of Shares]

[DATE]

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary
ADR Department
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58
New York, NY, 10005-1401
 
 Re: SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dear Sirs:

Reference is hereby made to the Deposit Agreement, dated as of December [—], 2013 (the “Deposit Agreement”), among SouFun Holdings
Limited (the “Company”), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, and all holders from time to time of Regulation S American depositary receipts
evidencing Regulation S American Depositary Shares and Rule 144A American depositary receipts (“Rule 144A ADRs”) evidencing Rule 144A American
depositary shares (“Rule 144A ADSs”) issued thereunder.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Deposit Agreement. References to the Deposit
Agreement include the certification and other procedures established by the Depositary pursuant to such agreement.

We are acquiring a Rule 144A ADR or Rule 144A ADRs or a beneficial interest in the Master Rule 144A ADR upon deposit of Shares under the
Deposit Agreement.

This certification and agreement is furnished in connection with the deposit of Shares and issuance of Rule 144A ADSs to be evidenced by one
or more Rule 144A ADRs pursuant to Section 3 and Section 4, respectively, of the Deposit Agreement.

We acknowledge (or if we are acting for the account of another person, such person has confirmed to us that it acknowledges) that by depositing
the Shares, we will become a party to and be bound by the provisions of the Deposit Agreement and that the Rule 144A ADRs, the Rule 144A ADSs
evidenced thereby and the Shares represented thereby have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities
Act”), or with any securities regulatory authority in any state or other jurisdiction of the United States.
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We certify that we are not the Company or an affiliate (as such term is defined in Regulation C under the Securities Act, an “affiliate”) of the

Company and that, if we are acting on behalf of another person, such person is not the Company and has confirmed to us that it is not an affiliate of the
Company and that it is not acting on behalf of the Company or an affiliate of the Company.

We certify that either:
 

 
1. We are a qualified institutional buyer (as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act), and at the time of issuance of the Rule

144A ADSs referred to above, we (or one or more qualified institutional buyers for whose account we are acting) will be the
beneficial owner thereof.

OR
 

 2. We are a broker-dealer acting for the account of our customer and our customer has confirmed to us that it is a qualified
institutional buyer and either:

 

 (i) at the time of issuance of the Rule 144A ADSs referred to above, it will be the beneficial owner of thereof, or
 

 (ii) it is acting for the account of a qualified institutional buyer that, at the time of issuance, will be the beneficial owner of the
Rule 144A ADSs referred to above.

As the beneficial owner of the Rule 144A ADSs, we agree (or if we are acting for the account of another person, such person has confirmed to us
that it agrees) that we (or it) will not offer, sell, pledge or otherwise transfer the Rule 144A ADRs, the Rule 144A ADSs evidenced thereby or the Shares
represented thereby except (A) to a person whom we reasonably believe is a qualified institutional buyer within the meaning of Rule 144A under the
Securities Act in a transaction meeting the requirements of Rule 144A, or (B) outside the United States to a person other than a U.S. person (as such terms are
defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act) in accordance with Rule 903 or Rule 904 of Regulation S, or (C) pursuant to an exemption from registration
provided by Rule 144 under the Securities Act (if available), or (D) pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act, in each case in
accordance with any applicable securities laws of any state of the United States.
 

Very truly yours,

[NAME OF CERTIFYING ENTITY]

By:  
Title:  
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EXHIBIT C-2

TO
[Certification of Persons Surrendering Rule 144A ADSs for the Purpose of Withdrawing

Deposited Securities]

[DATE]

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary
ADR Department
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58
New York, NY, 10005-1401
 
 Re: SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dear Sirs:

Reference is hereby made to the Deposit Agreement, dated as of December [—], 2013 (the “Deposit Agreement”), among SouFun Holdings
Limited (the “Company”), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, and all holders from time to time of Regulation S American depositary receipts
evidencing Regulation S American Depositary Shares and Rule 144A American depositary receipts (“Rule 144A ADRs”) evidencing Rule 144A American
depositary shares (“Rule 144A ADSs”) issued thereunder.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Deposit Agreement. References to the Deposit
Agreement include the certification and other procedures established by the Depositary pursuant to such agreement.

We are surrendering a Rule 144A ADR or Rule 144A ADRs or an interest in the Master Rule 144A ADR (in either case, “Rule 144A ADRs”) for
the purpose of withdrawal of the Shares and other Deposited Securities which are securities (the “Shares”) represented by the Rule 144A ADSs evidenced by
Rule 144A ADRs under the Deposit Agreement. We hereby:

(i) Acknowledge (or, if we are acting for the account of another person, such person has confirmed that it acknowledges) that the Shares have not
been and will not be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) or with any securities regulatory authority in any
state or other jurisdiction of the United States.

(ii) Certify that either:
 

 (a) We are a qualified institutional buyer (as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act) acting for our own account or for the account of
one or more qualified institutional buyers, and either:

(1) we have (or it has) sold or otherwise transferred, or agreed to sell or otherwise transfer and at or prior to the time of withdrawal will
have sold or otherwise transferred, the Rule 144A ADRs or the Shares in accordance with Regulation S under the Securities Act and we
are (or it is), or prior to such sale or transfer, we were (or it was), the beneficial owner of the Rule 144A ADRs, or
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(2) we have (or it has) sold or otherwise transferred, or agreed to sell or otherwise transfer and at or prior to the time of withdrawal will
have sold or otherwise transferred, the Rule 144A ADRs or the Shares to another qualified institutional buyer in accordance with Rule
144A under the Securities Act and we are (or it is), or prior to such sale we were (or it was), the beneficial owner of the Rule 144A
ADRs, or

(3) we (or it) will be the beneficial owner of the Shares upon withdrawal, and, accordingly, we agree (or if we are acting for the account
of one or more qualified institutional buyers, each such qualified institutional buyer has confirmed to us that it agrees) that (x) we (or it)
will not offer, sell, pledge or otherwise transfer the Shares except (A) to a person whom we reasonably believe is a qualified institutional
buyer within the meaning of Rule 144A under the Securities Act in a transaction meeting the requirements of Rule 144A, or (B) outside
the United States to a person other than a U.S. person (as such terms are defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act) in accordance
with Rule 903 or Rule 904 of Regulation S, or (C) pursuant to an exemption from registration provided by Rule 144 under the Securities
Act (if available), or (D) pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act, in each case in accordance with any
applicable securities laws of any state of the United States; or

(4) we (or our customer) are (is) a Non-U.S. person (within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act) and on our or our
customer’s behalf we have instructed the Depositary to cancel our Rule 144A ADRs and to issue to us (or to our customer) Regulation S
ADRs representing the Shares deliverable on the cancellation of such Rule 144A ADRs.

OR
 

 

(b) We are a person other than a U.S. Person (a such term is defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act) and we are located outside the
United States (within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act); we acquired, or have agreed to acquire and at or prior to the
time of the withdrawal will have acquired, the Rule 144A ADRs or the Shares outside the United States (within the meaning of
Regulation S); and we are, or upon acquisition thereof will be, the beneficial owner of the Rule 144A ADRs or the Shares.
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(iii) If we are a broker-dealer, we further certify that we are acting for the account of our customer and that our customer has confirmed the

accuracy of the representations contained in paragraph (ii) hereof that are applicable to it (including the representations with respect to beneficial
ownership) and, if paragraph (ii)(a)(3) is applicable to our customer, has confirmed that it will comply with the agreements set forth in paragraph (ii)(a)
(3).

 
Very truly yours,

[NAME OF CERTIFYING ENTITY]

By:  
Title:  
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EXHIBIT C-3

TO
[Certification of Non-Affiliate Persons Surrendering ADSs for the Purpose of Withdrawing

Deposited Securities and Redeposit Thereof Under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement]

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary
ADR Department
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58
New York, NY, 10005-1401
 
 Re: SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dear Sirs:

Reference is hereby made to the Deposit Agreement, dated as of December [—], 2013 (the “Deposit Agreement”), among SouFun
Holdings Limited (the “Company”), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, and all holders from time to time of Regulation S American depositary
receipts evidencing Regulation S American Depositary Shares and Rule 144A American depositary receipts evidencing Rule 144A American depositary
shares (together with the Regulation S American depositary shares, the “ADSs”) issued thereunder.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Deposit Agreement. References to the Deposit
Agreement include the certification and other procedures established by the Depositary pursuant to such agreement.

Neither the undersigned nor, if applicable, the person(s) on whose behalf the ADSs are hereby surrendered for cancellation (each such
person(s), a “beneficial owner”), is a person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by, or is under common
control with the Company (i.e., an “Affiliate”, as such term is defined in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”)), and neither the
undersigned nor any beneficial owner, if applicable, has been an Affiliate during the three months prior to the date of this Request for Conversion.

The undersigned hereby represents, warrants and certifies to you that:
 

(1) The undersigned and any beneficial owner:
 

 
(i) Upon deposit of the Shares represented by the ADSs under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement, is able to sell all of the Unrestricted

ADSs that would be issued on the deposit of the Shares currently represented by the surrendered ADSs pursuant to Rule 144 promulgated
under the Securities Act;

 

 (ii) with respect to each sale of part or all of the Unrestricted ADSs, will comply with all of the requirements of Rule 144 applicable to such
sale; and

 

 
(iii) has provided the Depositary and the Company and its transfer agent/share registrar with documentation or such other information

required by any of them, which may include, but is not limited to, legal opinions and representation letters, prior to requesting the
Company to provide instructions to the Depositary to remove the restrictions applicable to the ADSs.
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(3) The undersigned does not know or have any reason to believe that the Company has not complied with the current public information requirements

contained in Rule 144(c).
 

(4) Neither the undersigned nor any beneficial owner is aware of any material information with regard to the Company which has not been publicly
disclosed, or the Unrestricted ADSs are to be sold under a 10b5-1 sales plan in accordance with Rule 10b5-1(c) of the United States Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

 

(5) If the undersigned or any beneficial owner is an employee of the Company and bound by the Company’s insider trading policy or some other policy
dealing with the offer or sale of securities, any offer or sale of the Shares, in the form of Unrestricted ADSs, will be conducted in compliance with such
policies.

 

(6) (A) All preemptive (and similar) rights, if any, with respect to such Shares have been validly waived or exercised by the undersigned and/or the
beneficial owner(s), as applicable,

 

 (B) The Shares are free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, security interest, charge, mortgage or adverse claim,
 

 (C) The Shares have not been stripped of any rights or entitlements, and
 

 (D) The Shares are not subject to any lock-up agreement with the Company or other party, or any other contractual restrictions on transfer thereof.
 

(7) The undersigned acknowledges that the certifications, representations and warranties herein shall survive any subsequent withdrawal of the Shares from
under the Deposit Agreement and any transfer of the Unrestricted ADSs hereinafter issued representing such Shares.
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The undersigned all times agrees to indemnify and hold harmless JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., its custodian, agents, representatives, employees and
affiliates, and each of their successors and assigns, against all losses and/or damages to it by reason hereof and/or by reason of breach of the above
certifications and/or acknowledgments.

This Request for Withdrawal and Issuance is governed under the laws of the State of New York.

Dated:             , 20    

Yours faithfully
 

 Signature:   

 Print Name:   

 Address:   

 Telephone:   

 E-mail Address:   

For and on behalf of

ADS holder (beneficial owner) name (in English):                                         
 

Acknowledged and agreed:

SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Signature:   
Print Name:   
Title:   
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SCHEDULE A

 
1.  Name of ADS Holder (English):     

2.  Address of ADS Holder (English):     

      

3.  Number of Deposited Shares:     

4.  Number of ADSs issued representing the Deposited Shares:     

5.

  

Number of ADSs to be Cancelled And deposited under
Unrestricted Deposit Agreement against issuance of
Unrestricted ADSs:     

6.  Delivery instructions for the Unrestricted ADSs:    

  DTC Broker Name:     

  DTC Broker Account:     

  DTC Broker Contact Name:     

  DTC Broker Contact Tel No:     

  Beneficial Owner’s Account with DTC Broker:     

* Recipients of Unrestricted ADSs should set up payment and receiving instruction with their DTC Broker to receive such ADSs from JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., DTC #923

ISSUANCE FEES AND PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

The fee payable to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. for conversions is US $0.05 per ADS plus wiring fees. Payments must be received prior to the conversion.
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EXHIBIT C-4

TO
[Certification of Affiliate Persons Surrendering ADSs for the Purpose of Withdrawing

Deposited Securities and Redeposit Thereof Under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement]

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary
ADR Department
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, Floor 58
New York, NY, 10005-1401
 
 Re: SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Dear Sirs:

Reference is hereby made to the Deposit Agreement, dated as of December [—], 2013 (the “Deposit Agreement”), among SouFun
Holdings Limited (the “Company”), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Depositary, and all holders from time to time of Regulation S American depositary
receipts evidencing Regulation S American Depositary Shares and Rule 144A American depositary receipts evidencing Rule 144A American depositary
shares (together with the Regulation S American depositary shares, the “ADSs”) issued thereunder.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Deposit Agreement. References to the Deposit
Agreement include the certification and other procedures established by the Depositary pursuant to such agreement.

The undersigned or, if applicable, the person(s) on whose behalf the ADSs are hereby surrendered for cancellation (each such person(s), a
“beneficial owner”), is a person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by, or is under common control with
the Company (i.e., an “Affiliate”, as such term is defined in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”)).

The undersigned hereby represents, warrants and certifies to you that:
 

(1) The undersigned and any beneficial owner:
 

 

(i) Upon deposit of the Shares represented by the ADSs under the Unrestricted Deposit Agreement, is able to sell all of the Unrestricted
ADSs that would be issued on the deposit of the Shares currently represented by the surrendered ADSs pursuant to Rule 144 promulgated
under the Securities Act and at the time of any sale of the Unrestricted ADSs for the account of the undersigned or any beneficial owner,
the number of Unrestricted ADSs and/or shares of the Company sold by the undersigned or for the undersigned’s account, and by or for
the account of any person whose sales are required by Rule 144 to be aggregated with sales by or for the undersigned, will not exceed the
amounts permitted by Rule 144(e);;
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 (ii) with respect to each sale of part or all of the Unrestricted ADSs, will comply and the registered broker-dealer which executes the order to
sell the ADSs will comply with, all of the requirements of Rule 144 applicable to such sale; and

 

 
(iii) has provided the Depositary and the Company and its transfer agent/share registrar with documentation or such other information

required by any of them, which may include, but is not limited to, legal opinions and representation letters, prior to requesting the
Company to provide instructions to the Depositary to remove the restrictions applicable to the ADSs.

 

(3) The undersigned does not know or have any reason to believe that the Company has not complied with the current public information requirements
contained in Rule 144(c).

 

(4) Neither the undersigned nor any beneficial owner is aware of any material information with regard to the Company which has not been publicly
disclosed, or the Unrestricted ADSs are to be sold under a 10b5-1 sales plan in accordance with Rule 10b5-1(c) of the United States Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

 

(5) If the undersigned or any beneficial owner is an employee of the Company and bound by the Company’s insider trading policy or some other policy
dealing with the offer or sale of securities, any offer or sale of the Shares, in the form of Unrestricted ADSs, will be conducted in compliance with such
policies.

 

(6) (A) All preemptive (and similar) rights, if any, with respect to such Shares have been validly waived or exercised by the undersigned and/or the
beneficial owner(s), as applicable,

 

 (B) The Shares are free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, security interest, charge, mortgage or adverse claim,
 

 (C) The Shares have not been stripped of any rights or entitlements, and
 

 (D) The Shares are not subject to any lock-up agreement with the Company or other party, or any other contractual restrictions on transfer thereof.
 

(7) The undersigned acknowledges that the certifications, representations and warranties herein shall survive any subsequent withdrawal of the Shares from
under the Deposit Agreement and any transfer of the Unrestricted ADSs hereinafter issued representing such Shares.
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The undersigned all times agrees to indemnify and hold harmless JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., its custodian, agents, representatives, employees and
affiliates, and each of their successors and assigns, against all losses and/or damages to it by reason hereof and/or by reason of breach of the above
certifications and/or acknowledgments.

This Request for Withdrawal and Issuance is governed under the laws of the State of New York.

Dated:             , 20    

Yours faithfully
 

 Signature:   

 Print Name:   

 Address:   

 Telephone:   

 E-mail Address:   

For and on behalf of

ADS holder (beneficial owner) name (in English):                                         
 

Acknowledged and agreed:

SOUFUN HOLDINGS LIMITED

Signature:   
Print Name:   
Title:   
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SCHEDULE A

 
1.   Name of Beneficial Owner to receive Unrestricted ADSs (English):    

2.   Address of Beneficial Owner to receive Unrestricted ADSs (English):    

       

3.   Number of Deposited Shares:      

4.
  

Number of ADSs issued representing the Deposited
Shares:      

5.

  

Number of ADSs to be Cancelled And deposited under
Unrestricted Deposit Agreement against issuance of
Unrestricted ADSs:      

6.   Delivery instructions for the Unrestricted ADSs:   

  DTC Broker Name:      

  DTC Broker Account:      

  DTC Broker Contact Name:      

  DTC Broker Contact Tel No:      

  Beneficial Owner’s Account with DTC Broker:      

* Recipients of Unrestricted ADSs should set up payment and receiving instruction with their DTC Broker to receive such ADSs from JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., DTC #923

ISSUANCE FEES AND PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

The fee payable to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. for conversions is US $0.05 per ADS plus wiring fees. Payments must be received prior to the conversion.
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